8.10 o'clock,

| Council Chamber,
a . City Hall,

February 7th., 1924.

A meeting of the City Council was held this Evening.
At the above named hour there were present His Worship
The Mayor, Aldermen Whitman, Colwell, Munnis, Sanford,
Whelan, Drysdale and Daw.

1 Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
%anford, that the time of meeting be extended until a
%uorum 4g present or until 8,30 olclock. Motion pass-

i

b .
|
ed.
i

%.17 otolook.

- Roll called = present the above named together with

?ldermen Finlay, Bissett, Gastonguay, H.W.Cameron,

McDonald, Guildford, O'Toole, Power and W.O.Camerons
The Council was summoned to receive the business

gtanding over and the transaction of other business.

i ) RECONSIDERATLONS.

hOVA SOOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER 00,LTD.-VALUATION RATE HEARING.
|

K Read Extract from Minutes meeting City Council Jenuary
izlst. 19234, covering Alderman Biggett's Notice of Reconsld-
%ration of the matter of engaging expert assis@ance to
httend the Hearing before the Public Utilities Board to
fix the rates and charges bY the Nova Scotia Tramways &
Power Company Limited for Light, Power and Gas.

Moved by Alderman Bigeett, seoonded by Alderman Daw,
:that the said Resolution passed at the last meeting of

Council to engage expert assistance to attend the Hearing

* osore the Public Utilities Boazd to fix rates and oharges

of the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company Ltd., be now

-417-




February 7th., 1924.

reconsidered.

Alderman Power asked His Worship the Mayor if he
ﬁad received any reply from the Government that it would
Lontribute one half of cost for such expert assistance.
his Worship informed the Council that there had not been
; meeting of the Government to deal with this request.

; Motion put and lost, 7 voting for the same and O

?gainst it as follows:-

l
For the Motion:- Againgt 1t:-
Alderman Colwell, Aldermen Whitman,
| Bissett, Munnis,
| Guildford, Finlay,
Whelan, Sanforad,
0%'Toole, Gastonguay,
Power, H.W.Cameron,
Daw. McDonald,
Drysdale,

W.0.,Cameron.,

Alderman Power declines to move his Notice of Re-
consideration of the motion passed at the last meeting of
the Oity Council and moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by
Alderman H, W, Cameron, that the amount required for ex-
pert assistance before the Public Utilities Board be in-

‘oluded in the Estimates for the ensuing year.

| Read opinion of City Solicitor in reference to the
ﬁesolution passed at the last meeting of Counoll in refer-
éimoe to engaglng expert assistance to appear before the
fublio Utilities Board in the matter of fixing the rates
and oharges of the Nova Sootia Tramways & Power Company,

Limited.

Office of City Solicltor,
Halifax, February 6th., 1924.

Hig Worship The Mayor,
0CITY.

Dear Sir | |
’ RE:TRAM COMPANY EXPENDITURES.,

~418-




February 7th., 1924,

I am of opinion that the Resolution authorizing an
expenditure for the purpose of engaging an expert, in
connection with the fixing of rates by the Nova Scotia
Tramways & Power Company, and the proouring of money
for that purpose on an authorization from the Provincial
Government, ocoupled with the Resolution providing that
the expenditure shall be included in the next Estimates,
is mot in conflict with Sub-Section 2 of Section 347 of
the Charter.

| That Seotion, in my opinion, deals only with an app-
lication for Legislation for loans of a more or less per-
manent character, and not for an authority to deal with

matters of temporary emergency. The proposed expenditure.

does not necessarily involve a loan at all. It may be
that the money will not be expended or at last will not
be required for payment until after the money has been
provided at the Estimates, or it may be that other funds
of the City may be avallable for that purpose to be re-
placed when provided for in the Estimates.

For these reasons, I am of cpinion, as abwe stated.

F. He BELL,
Oity Solicitor.,

Flled.

NOTICE OF MOTION RE CITY MANAGER AND RESIGNATION OF
MEMBERS (OF COUNCIL AND CITY OFFICIALS.

(a) THAT in the opinion of this Council legislation
should be prepared and presented to the Leglsl-
ature which will endow the City Council w th the

| power, at its option, of appointing a clty man-

| ager who would be charged with complete exeocutive

authority, with responsibility to the Mayor and

| City Council, in regard to all matters of olty

| administration.

|

| .
| Alderman Power submits the following Notice of Motion:-
%

(b) THAT this Oouncil is of the cpinion that fa the
i purpose of enabling the Council to thoroughly

| revise and reorganize the administration of olty
| affairs, introduce the reforms and changes reo-
ommended by the reparts of Price, Waterhouse &

| Company, and establish an effeotive system of

| administration, all city officlals should co-op-
3 erate with the Council by forthwith handing in
their resignations 8o as to give the Counoil a
free hand in the making of readjustments; and

the Counoll hereby requests oity officials to com-
ply with this recommendation, and that if leglse-
lation be necessary in this m tter such leglslat-
ion be prepared for presentation to the Legislat-
ure immediately after its opening.

() THAT this Counoil is of the opfnion that every
| member thereof shouldd resign his seat for the pur-

=419~




February 7th., 1924.

pose of leaving it entirely in the hands of oit-
izen bax payers to eleot a new Council that will
be charged with the responsibilities of introd-
woing the reform which the reports of Price,
Waterhouse & Campany recommend; and that what-

| ever legislation may be necessary for this pur-

| pose be prepared and presented to the Legislature

| immediately after its opening.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

éBissett.

!
\

\/ WATER  DEPARTMENT  ACCOUNTS.

|
Read report Work's Committee recommending for pay-

ment acoounts amounting to $10,474.64.

| Oity Work's Offios,
| Halifax,

| February 6, 1924.

To the City Council.

Gentlemen,

| The Work's Committee beg to recommend for payment ac-
counts attached hereto amounting to the sum of $10,474.64

1

phargeable to the followlng services:- |

Permanent Pavement $ 11,05

Sewerage 1093.63

Marked Improvement - 9,48 § 1114.16
Streets, Speoial 656,01 |
Market Revenue 01453

Fuel 492.50

Oity Property .Bleba:

Teams & Stables 1157.15

{Internal Health, Speocial 330.29

Oity Hall Lighting 1434 48

Electric Wiring Inspection 5552'gg

Street Lighting v

Telephones __.302.,95 8558,96
%Water Maintenanoe 801,52

$ 10,474.64

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Olerk of Works.

Aldermen Schaffner and Hubley here take their seats in

the Gdunoils

Moved by Aldermen Finley, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
‘that the report of the Work's Committee be adopted and

vthe acoounts rpaild. Motion passed.
~420-




February 7th., 1924.

J

i OITY HOME & TUBERCULQSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.

» Read report Charities OCommittee recommending for
?pamment aocounts ohargeable to the City Home amounting to
i$9,647.91, and to the Tuberoculosis Hospital $5,173.43.

i Halifa.x, Nc Sg,
| - February 6, 1934.

Hig Worship The Mayor .

- and Mewmbers of City Counocil.

Gent lemen, |

~ The Oharities Committes met this day and beg to submit
the following report. Members present The Chairman, Alder-
men Castonguay, Sanford, O'Toole, Daw and McDonald.s

CITY HOME ACGOUNTS, JANUARY 1934, AMOUNT $9,647.91

Wentzells Ltde. Groceries & Flour

Moritime Market Meats 359.12
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 18,99
S, C. Thompson Forage 50,78
Smith & Progtor Buster 307,30
G, Hutochinson loce 14,00
Fleischmann Co - Yeast 4.68
G.E.VanBuskirk Ltd Coal 483479
H, Bowman Figh .8200 |
ldeal Dairy Ltd Milk 351456
T.J.Whalen & Co Dry Goods | 334480
James Donohue Copper Coversg per contract 180,00

Maritime Tel. & Tel. Exchange Servige 16414
N.S.Tramvays & Power  Light & Power (2) 60450
Globe Laundry Ltd Marking Ink 4,00

RiJ JHurley

Repairs to Briokwork

$880¢88{

38.20

Hillis & Sons Ltd Oven Grates 34,80
T.C.Allen & Co. Stationery 3470
W.W, Hoyt Repalirs 16.75
Wm.Robertson & Son Hardware 4o.ezﬂ
Evans & Co Tea Kettle 350!
Ayherst Boot & Shoe Shoes & Slippers 96400
H, Mokatridge Horseshoeling 7.88 |
H, MoFatridge Prof. Servioces 1,00
D.A JMoCulloch Horseshoeing 1,00
V.G.Hospital Medicine 180,91
5.,0.Archibald Dispensing 50,00 |
J.HJBuchanan Cash expended 169438
Salaries January Pay Sheet 1842.03 |
. 53643, 01, |
N.S.Hospital Maintenance Insane 4395,90
| . 9847.01 |
QITY TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNT JANUARY 1924 $5,173.43
M I Ritoey Co.Ltde Grocerles 310410
Maritime Market Meats 153,10
H,Bowman Fieh - 36416 |
Ideal Dairy Ltéd Milk & Creanm 191,68
Smith & Proctor Butter & Eggs 187.50
NoS.Tramvays & Power

Light and Power

—4]-

94,46

e



Fobruary 7th., 1924.

Maritime Tel. & Tel, Co Ltd Exchange Service

Globe Laundry Ltd
John Fry

MoLeod, Balocom Ltd
Surgical Supplies Ltd
T. J. Whalen & Co
Nickerson & Crease
Webster, Smith & Co Ltd
Evans & Co »
Richmond Printing Co
W. W, Hoyt
G.Hutchinson

Oity Home

Wm. Robertson & Son
thuAllen &_GO.

Molrs Ltd
J,H.Buohana.n
Balarles

|

Laundrywork
Bread

Drugs

Instruments

Dry Goods
Frults & Vegetables
Crockeryware
Sundries

Napkins (2)
Repalrs

Ice

Coal and Flour
Hardware |
Stationery

Cake

Cash expended
January Pay Sheet

Ha S. COLWELL

$15.27
51453
33,51
86.80
1,65
86.78
38.66
36.99
3265
30446
10,85
7435
2734, 27
1.68

% 30
5450
36470

3%&;%:3%

Gﬁairman.

Moved .by Alderman Oolweil, seconded by Alderman H, W,

Oameron, that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.

Motidn passed.

!

INDEPENDENT AUDIT « PRICE, WATERHOUSE & COMPANY.

Read report Committee on Kinanoce recommending for pay-

ment acoount of Price, Waterhouse & Oompany, $3),629.48, Ex-~

penses of Independent Audit for the mongh

To Hig Worship The Mayor

- and Oity Council.

pentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finanoe
the attached account of Messrs.
amounting to $2,639.48 -
1t month of December 1923, was

pany,

recommended for payment.

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
Halifax,

ALFRED WHITMAN,

of December 1923.

February 5, 1924.

Committee, held this day,

Price, Waterhouse & Com-
expenses independent aud-
submlitted, passed and

Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be adopted and account paide. Motion passed .

—-428-




February 7th., 1924,

) GENERAL ACCOUNTS,

Read report of Committee on Finance recommending accounts

! . . o .

amounting %o $857,44 for payment.

Committee Room,
City Hall,

| Holifax, February 5, 1934.

To His Worship The Mayor | .

. and City Councile |

Gent lemen, “

At a meeting of the Finanoce Committee held this day the

following newed acoounts amounting to $857.44, were passed
Fe oorreot and recormended for paymenti- . .

United Typewriter Coy. Inspection $ 3475

Soulis Typewriter Coy. Ribbon 1.00
- do | Hire of Typewrliter - .
| ” Agsessor's Dept. 18400
A. Milne Fraser Ribbon 1.00
Royal Print & Litho Directory 10,00
F, M, O*Nelil Stationery - o
| Mayorts offioce 7.65
J« L. Connolly Stationery = 1

| R Independent Audit 10,60
T+ O. Allen & Co Stationery & Printing - S

lnspector N, S.
Temperance Act $3.90
Mayor's Office 13.40

City Assessor 3el5
_ City Collector _30.80 40445
A, & W, MacKinlay Ltd. Books, et0. T
| | o City Assessor 84.40
City Auditor .4¢40

City Colleotor 2.50 10130

Halifax Indistrual School Maintenance of boys three
;, | | ~ months to January 3lst.

{ 1934 - ~
Truants 81454
: Delinquents 571.83 653437
EO.B’R Telegraph Telegrams | | 11033
Makee it ~go57 44
ALFRED WHITMAN,

Chai rman.

| Hoved by Alderman Whitman, geconded by Alderman Daw,
éthat the report be adopted and accounts pald. Motion
Lpasqed. | -

a { CITY PRISON _AGCOUNTS,

Read report of the City Prison Committes recommending

acoounts amounting to $1117.90 for payment, also covering

-423~




February 7th., 19324,

report of the Gdvernor of the Prison for the month of
January.

Committee Room,
‘ City Hall,
| Halifax, February 5,1924.
To His Worship the Mayor R
. and City Counocil.
Gentlemen,
" At a meeting of the Committee on Oity Prison, held this
afternoon, there being present Aldermen Daw, Munnis,
Guildford and Power, the following named account amocunting
to $1117.90, were passed as correct and recomsended %o
the City Council for payment:-

D. J. MoIntosh Horseshosing $12,50
Howards Ltd Grooerels 135.08
S, C. Thompson Feed 10,00
Evans & Coy . Hardware 14485
Anherst Boot & Shoe Co Slippers 12460
Union Coal Coy | Soft coal, per contract 150,00
A. L. Melvin & Coy ) _ 9,00
Maritime MNarket Beef 23433
Moirs Ltd Bread 35446
Maritime Tel. & Tel Rental 10.68
N.S,Tramways & Power Current 1071
Daniel Adams : 3400
MoLeod & Baloom Drugs 4.60
‘Pay Roll - January 15th. 1924 348,05
- do , 30th. . . 348,05
. $ 1117.90
. The following report for the month of January 1934 was
submitted by Governor Granti-

To the Chalrman
" and Members of City Prison Cormitteo.

Gentlemen,

I beg to submit the report of Oity Prison for month end-
ing Jamuary 3lst. 1924, as follows:i-

. Number of Priscners admitted during the month 7 Males;
number discharged 5 Males and 3 Females, leaving in ous-
tody 19 Males and 2 Females - total of 21 Prisonerss

At this date last year the number in ocustody corresponds
with the number of this year, viz., 19 Males and 3 Females.

George Grant,
Governor.

F., W, BISSETT,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Blssett, gseconded by Alderman Daw,
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

passed.
=434




February 7th., 1924.

; Z HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS.

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts
for payment amounting to $378477,

Office of City Health Board,
‘Halifax, February 7, 1924.
His Worship The Mayor | o
and Members City Council.

| Gentlemen, .
| At a meeting of the Clty Health Board held on Tuesday,
February 5, 1924, the following named accounts amounting
to $378.77, were passed as oorreot and are recommended for

paymenti-.
General Agcount.
;Erogreseive,Print Envelopes $3.75
Roes Print inspection Slips 10415
T, O, Allen & Cou Diary 350
The Citizen Advertising 1.80
Cragg Bros Flashlight sattery 1.05
Telephone Company Service | 13,03
Halifax Herald Advertising 1496
T. J. Whalen & Co Disinfectant Coat __3%;%%
i . ‘ . P4
Tgolation Hospltal. .
Halifax Herald Advertising 2e 30
Union Coal Coy Coal = . 187,50
N. S. Tramways & Power Lighting 14413
| McLeod & Balcom Drugs 18475
| N. S. Undertaking Co Con. Patients 24400
: P, T, Shea | Butter, Eggs 10,70
Michael Day Plumbing Work 12.80
Maritime Market Meats 18.00
Wentzells Ltd Groceries 53:86

! . 343.04

| Recapitulation - T
General Account  $36473
Isolaticn Hospital . .

ARTHUR ¢, PETTIPAS,
Seoretary C. H. Be

Mored by Alderman Colwell, geconded by Alderman Hubley,
ithat the report be adopted and aocoounts pald. Motion pasg-
iedn | o | | |

t;BQLLQE_AQQQHNI§4

Resd report Police Oommiseion recommending for payment

Laooounts amounting to $265.09.

=435~




Februsry 7th., 1924.

!

City Hall,
S Halifax, February 6, 1984.
Hig Worship the Mayor | |
| and City Councils
Gent lemen, .
| At a meeting of the Police Commission held this date,
the followlng and attached accounts amounting %o $265.09,
were examined, found correct and recommended for peyment.

A, R, Hoben Repairing Sprayer . 88
Halifax Vuloanizing Works Recharglng Battery «40
Wentzells L'td | Merchandise 1,80
Amherst Boot & Shoe Rubber Boots 5450
Gutta Percha & Rubber Inner tube 4.85
Dorey, Greig Globes . .«80
A, R, Cogswell Fllms 1.65
T, C, Allen & Co Merchandise 4,35
Cragg Bros o do | 317
Dr. Mokatridge Deatroying dog 1,00
Imperial Oil Co Mobile 011 13467
Telephone Company Sexrvice 15.00
Clayton & Sons Ulsters for Pollce 213,02

$265 .09

| JOHN MURPHY,
| Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman O'Toole,
&hax the report be adopted and accounts pald. Motlon pase-
ed. ) - | |
| POLICE ACCOUNT-INSURANCE POLICE PATROL.

é Read report of the Police Commission recommending for
#ayment'the acoount of Messrs. Annand & Carten, $271,93,

for Insurance on the Police Patrol.

|

ANNAND & CARTEN,LIMITED,
| Hallifax, N. S.,
; January 35, 18924.
His Worship The Mayor, .
| Citﬁ Hall,
alifax, N. 8.

!

Dear Sir, _RE POLICY COVERING POLIOE PATROL.

In conneotion with the conversation which the Writer
had with you a short time ago, we may say that we have en-
deavoured to huve the rate of premium reduced on this pol-
ioy, but were unsuccessfuls

As pointed out to you at the time of the interview,
these rates are promulpated by the Board of Automobile
Underwriter's, and the rates are made for different
distriots in Canade.

—-426-




February 7th., 1924.

| We might point out, for your information, that the
Oity of Toronto, or, I might say, the Insurance Company
insuring the Oity of Toronto, is at present defending a
split for damages which may amount to a very large am-—
ount, owin%.to an acclident to one of the City's patrol
waggons. In comnection with the amount, $5000.00., for
which the Insurance Company indemnifys the City in

case of a ldw suit, they also pay all legal expenses in
connection with said sult.

I

g Upon glving this matter your careful conslderation,
we think that you will feel it is good business, t 0 have
this insurance.

As we pointed out before, in case of a cancellation,
we would have to charge a short term rate far at least
one month.

Yow s very truly,

| ANNAND & CARTEN LTD.,

| A. S, Carten,

| Managing Director.

Mayorls Office
| City Hall, Halifax,
| Febrvary 5, 1924.
To Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen, |
- re Insurance — Police Patrol.

| The payment ofipremium on poliocy with Messrs. Annand
& Carten was held uw at last meeting of Council to enable
the Police Commiseion to check up charge made.

| We have sinoe gone into the matter and find that the
rates making up this amount are as laid down by the Board
of Autamobile Underwriters, and are the same as charged
by all Compahies coming unéer the Underwriter's Assoo-
iation,

1 .
| For the information of Council we are attaching a let-

ter received from Messrs. Annand & Carten. Under the
ciroumstances the Commission feels that we have no Op-
tion than to recommend the payment of this account.

JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman
'Bissett, that the report be adopted and the account vald.

Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNI§,~/

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

for payment accounts amounting %o $1382.92 chargeable to

—-427-




February 7th., 1924,
the General Account of the Fire Department and $48,98 to

Fire Alarm Maintenance.

| Commi ttee Room,
| City Hall,
| Hall fax,

| February 6, 1924.
To His Worship The Mayor .

. and City Counocil.

Sirs,

. At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held
this day, there being present Aldermen H, W, 6ameron,
Chairman; Munnis, McDonald, O'Toole, and Daw, the fol-
lowing acocounts @48.19 chargeable to Fire Alarm Main-
tenance and $1282.92 to General Account of the Fire
Department, were passed as correct and recommended for

payment.
Fire Alarm Maintenunce.
— Northern Electric Co Ltd - Tape $3.11
Batteries _5.88 $ 9.00
Gutta Peroha & Rubber Co Cross Cord Cover 3155
N.S.Tramways & Power Co Power for January 4.64
Maritime Tel.& Tel.Co.Ltd. Telephone January 3.00
48,19
General Accounts.
. Canadian Oil Companies Gasoline 09.75
- Kellys Ltd Suppilles 14.25
T.C.Allen & Co. do 24.00
A.Jd Mchutt Repalrs 75
0.C,Marriott Horseshoeing 9.15
Wm.Jakeman & Son Vet.services 13.00
H.McFatridge Horseshoeing 32.76
T.,Hogan & Co Revalrs 8.85
A H,Lamphlier do | 22435
Saulis Typewriter Co Ltd Supplies 3, 00
 W.W.Hoyt do 21.60
| Wml.Robertson & Son do a7 .923:
. Wm.Stairs,Son & Morrow do B8+ 45
Holifax Steam Laundry Laundry 20.71
Maritime Tel.& Tel.Co. Telephones 264 45
S.C.Thompson Fodder 554,82
N.S.Tramways & Power Co Lighting 79.18
J.A.Scallion Horseshosing 12,00
Frank Reardon Ltd Glass 17.78
Ha1ifax Automobile Co Ltd Supplies 10, 34
Halifax Vulcanizing Works Repalirs 8.00
New Standard Vulcanizing
| Works do 19.50
E.B.Eddy Co Ltd Supplies 8.76
M.E,GiLffen Uniforms 72.50
Fred.G.Manning " Sppplies 3123
J. & M, Murphy Ltd Bedding 343.92
$_1283,92
H, W. CAMERON,
Chairman.
Moved by Alderman H., W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman

MoDonald, that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.
Motion passed.

438~




February 7th., 1924.

KLIBRARY ACCOUNTS.

Read report Citizen's Free Library Commission recommend-
ing for vayment acoounts‘amounting to $141.00,

Citizen's Free Library,
| Halifax, February 6, 1924.
To His Worship the Mayor .
' and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen, .
- The Library Commission begs to submit the following
bills for payment:-

T.0.Allen & Co. Books $ 2.35
8,75

Phillips & Marshall  Binding 138,75 141,00

Je J. POWER,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Fower, geconded by Alderman Gestonguay,
that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion pase-
ed.

l VICTORIA GENERAL HOSPITAL' ACCOUNT.

Read report Oommittee on Finance recommending for vay-
ment the gooount of the Victoria General Hospital -
%$28,873.84, for maintenance of Patients chargeable %o the
éOity of Halifax up to December 3lst. 1923

Committee Room,
City Hall,
| Halifax, February 5, 1924.
To His Worshlip the Mayor
- and City Counoil.

EGentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached account of the Victoria General Hospltal,
$28,883.74, for maintenance of Patlents chargeable to

the City of Halifax up to December 1923, was submitted,
passed as correot and recommended for payment as far

as money is avallable; any valance remaining to be taken
oare of by Legislation at the ensuing sesslon of the
Leglslature.

i %cur Committee further recommend that the City Solicitor
be instructed to prepare any Legislatlion necessary.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chalirman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Daw,

-429-




February 7th., 1924.

that the report be adopted, that the accounts for the pres-
ént oivic year be pald out of the Appropriation provided
ifor this purpose, that the balance due for the year ending
April G0th. 1933 - §3243.58, be Pald out of the Appropria-
y tion for the year 1923-33, and that Leglslation be obtained
// at the next sessian of the Legislature to provide for the
3 f%alance - $7939.,00, Motion passed, Aldermen Bissett and
‘hﬁ& sppo ?ower wishing to be recorded against same.
| &ﬁ. E Moved by Alderman Power, seoonded by Alderman W, O.
bameron, that the Superintendent of the Victoria General
ﬁospital be requested to render accounts for the main-
tenance of ?atients chargeable to the City of Hallfax,
mith full details, monthly. Motion passede

J

CITY HOME & TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL REPORT JANUARY .

Read report of the Charities Committee for the month

Eof January 1924 ocovering reports of the Superintendent of

the City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital and showing the

Patients in the Hospital 3B.

|
P

8£K/ pumber of Inmates in the Home to be 306, the number of

Halifax, N. S.,
February 8th., 1924.

?His Worship The Mayor
| and Members of City Counocill.

Gentlemen,
/ ~ The Charities Committee et this day and beg to gub-
| * mit the following report. Members present The Chairman,

Aldermen Gastonguay, Sanford, 0'Toole, Daw and MoDonald.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT, gANUABY 1E;gzgo, CITY HOME -~ NUMBER
The Superintendent's report shows that during the
month of January 1924, there were ll persons admitted in-

to the City Home, 1 born, 6 discharged and 4 died. Of
the number admitted 4 were chargeable to the Province, 1
to the Department of Indla Affalrs and 8 to the City.
The total number of inmates January 3lst. 1924 was 306,
made up of 176 men, 136 wamen and 4 ohildren. On the
same dote last year there were 187 men, 124 women and 7

children, a total of 318,

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPGRT, TUBERCULOSLS HOSPITAL, JANUARY
1034, NUMBER OF PATIENTS 38.

The Sumrintendent's report shows that during the

430~




February 7th., 1924.

month of January 1924, there were 10 patients admitted
into the City Tuberculosis Hospital, 6 men and 4 Bomen,
1 woman was discharged and 5 men and 1 woman died., The
total number of vatients January 3lst. 1924 was 38,

made up of 20 men and 18 women. On the same date last
year there were 19 men, 13 women and 2 children, a tot-

&l of 34.

% H, S. COLWELL,
| Chairman.

Fi ledc/
CHARITIES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT,

|
* The Chairman of the Charities Committee laid on the
&able the Annual Report of that Committee for the year
Eending April 30th. 1923 re the City Home and Tuberculosis
Fospital.

| Filed. |
: FIRES, THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES.

’ Read report Committee of Firewards covering report
of the Chief of the Fire Department re Fires, their
?auees end Losses for the month of January 1934.

. Committee Room, City Hall,
@ . Halifax, February 6th., 1924..
To His Worship The Mayor

. and City Counocil.

Sirs,
- At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held thils
day, the attached report of the Chief of the Fire Depart-
ment, re Fires their causes and losses for the month of
Jenuary, 1624, was read and ordered %o Dbe submitted to
the City Council for ite information.

% H. W. CAMERON,
i Chalrman.

% Office Chief Fire Department,
| Halifax, February 5, 1924.
Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen,
Herewith I submitt the following report for the month

of January, during which there were 47 alarms of fire

from the following causes:-
" Ohimneys 38, oll stoves 3, combustion 3, poor construct-

jon 1, defective stove pipe 1, hot ashes 1, short ocircuit

in oars 8, lighted candle 1, pan fat in oven 1, thawing
water pipes 1, defeotive fire place 1, careless use matohes

1, false 2, unknown 3.

-431-




February 7th., 1924,

Property at risk $631, 350. 00
‘ Insurance losees $8, 002, 00
| Losses not insured 4,244.00

Total losses 13, 246 .00

J. W. CHURCHILL,
Chief H. F. D,

Filed.

|
!
1
:
|

HOUSING COMMISSION.

; Hig Worship The Mayor informed the Counocil that a
helegation was in walting composed of Bouseholders under
ﬁhe Housing Act, who wished to present a Resolution ag-
ainet the handing over of the administration of the
ﬁousing Commission to a Trust Companye.

. Moved by Aldermen Power, seconded by Alderman Sanford,

that the representative of the Petitioners be permitted to

bddreés the Counocid. Motion passed.
| Mr. A. J. Haliburton, Chairmen of the Speolal Committee
}epregenting the Householders under the Housing Act, pres-

iented the following Resolution and addressed the Counocil

in support of same:-

|

‘ RESOLUTION passed unanimously at a meeting of the

Hougeholders under the Housing Aot, held at the
Oity Hall, Hall fax, N.S., February 4th.,1934.

WHEREAS the Finance Committee of the Oity Council has
recommended to the City Council that the administration of
the Housing Aot as 1% affeots the Oity of Hallfax be turn-

ed over to a Trust Company,
| AND WHEREAS the Housing Act was passed as a measure

for the benefit of returned soldiers and their dependents,

and the working pecple and people of moderate means, and

it was the intention that the rights ghd interest of these

hougeholders as well as those of the Gity should be safe-

guarded by the appointment of an independent commission,
AND WHEREAS the Housing Aot vlaces in the hands of

the Commission all the remddies whioh a landlord has again-

st & tenant by the laws of Nova Scotia whioh are not pres-

~43%-




4

February 7th., 1924.

ent in the ordinary agreement of sale or law regarding it,
and which were only given because the discretion to exer-
olise them rested with such independent comnission,

| AND WHEREAS a trust ocompany ise not by its nature

a proper body to exercise the discretions reposed in a
housing commission under the Housing Aot, and it is fear-
ed that in its administration the fate of the household-
er would rest in the hands of a olerk charged with the
responsibility of collecting the instalments who may
even be unsympathetic toward the householder,

| AND WHEREAS as regards the matter of sale and rental
of houses the Clity interest would frequently be in con-
fliot with those of the Trust Company in its own real
estate transaations and would thersfore be subordinated
thereto,

| IT IS RESOLVED that the persons wresent at the
meeting do, both as householders under the Housing Aot
and as ratepayers of the City of Hallfax, strongly pro-
text against any and every move 1o hand over the ad-
ministration of the Housing Act to a Trust Company and

/ that this resolution be sent to the City Council and

ko

N

\gublished in the newspapers.

W

A. J. HALIBURTON,
Chairman of the Speolal Committee representing
the Householders under the "Housing Aot.".

Referred to the Finance Committee.

T EREK)

RESOLUTION passéd unanimously at a meeting of the
Housenolders under the Housing Act, held at the
City Hall, Halifax, N.S,, February 4th.,19g4.

WHEREAS the householders under the Housing Aot,
although they are assessed and pay City taxes on thelr
houses, are not at present entitled to a vote in civioc
eleotions, because the Housing Act compels the titles
to their houses to remain in the Housing Commission un-
til paid for, ‘
| AND WHEREAS in effect the nhouseholders' positim
{s really that < an owner of property which is subjeot
to a mortgage to the Housing Commissl on and as we are
paying taxes on persmal property it is fair and just
that the householders should therefore be entitled to
such vote, ,
| IT IS RESOLVED that the Olty Council be asked to
obtain legislation to enable the householders to vote in
sivic elections by Virtue of their assessment and pay-

ment of taxes.

A, J« HALIBURTON,
OChairman of the Special Committee represgnting
the Householders under the "Housing Act "

Moved by Alderman Bissett, geconded by Alderman
Power, that Legislation be obtained at the next session of

the Leglslature to ocarry into effeot the Provisions of this

Resolution. Motion put 17 voting for the same and 1

-435~

H



February 7th., 1924.

iagainst it as follows:-
For the Motion:- Againet 1t:-

Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman.
Munnis,
Finlay,
Sanford,
Bissett,
| Gast onguay,
| Schaffner,
H,W,Cameron,
MecDonald,
Guildford,
Whelan,
O'Toole,
Power,
Drysdale,
Hubley,
W.0.Cameron,
Daw .

% Read letter R. A. McDonald, 19 Macara Street, re

‘handing over the affalrs of the Housing Commission to a
i

éTrust C ompany «

Halifax, Ne So,,
i February 6, 1934.
‘To His Worship The Mayor
. and Mewbers of City Council.

i
Gentlemen,

. As I understand that the City Council may discuss at
a meeting tonight the proposal to hand over the Housing
Commission affairs 10 a Trust Company, I felt in falr-
ness to the Householders who would be affected as well
as the Rate Payers generally, that any change of this
nature may involve the City into an undesirable position,
and in my opinion would be grossly unfair, It must Dbe
remembered that the City is committed to $750,000. and
| to pass over the management of the Housing Commission to
. the Trust Company would not be good business, and if
* | through thelr handling forced a mumber of Householders
out of their homes, and left empty houses on the hands
of the City, 1t would certainly be a serious matter for
th Rate Payers of Halifax and I think that the slogan

ould be "what we have we hold.™

'J Yours sincerely,
o i R. A. MACDONALD,
TP (gk\ | | 19 Macara Street.

gﬁ;ﬁh | Referred té Finance Committee.

2 WATER METER BILL = 107-ll MARKET STREET.

Read report of Committee on Works and City Engineer

434~




143 #0

February 7th., 1924.

in reference %O the Water Meter bill of premies F#107=11
Market street owned by Harry Kitz.

City Work's Office,
; Halifax,February 7th.,1924.
To the City Council. .

Gentlemen,
| Water Bill #107-11 Market Street.

i
I

; At o meeting of the Works Conrittee held January 3Z0th.
1934, the account attached hereto of Harry Kitz for water
oconsumed at above premises from Maroh 1922 to March 1933,
$91.62, was dealt with, and it was decided to recommend to
Oouncil that said bill be reduced one—third, namely, tO

$61.28.

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

Oity Engineer's Offioce,

| Hs 11 fax, December 6th., 1934«
F W,W,Doane,Esq.,
'City Engineer.
Dear Sir,

. I veg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #107-11). Market Street and complained of as be-
ing excessive, that the period complained of is for the
hggrsgnding Maroh 1922 and the amount of the bill is

~ The reocords show that there was a closet wasting
during this period and in February a pipe was burst.
Thege ocauses would account for the large consumption.

The recent history of these premises would tend
to show that the plumbing must have been in a bad con-
dition throughout the period covered by the bill, as
I find from fhe records that a ocloset was reported as

in March 1923 and the plumbing was in so bad & condd t-
ion that the water had to be turned off immediately.

I oan see no justification for making any reduct-
fon in the bill oomplained of.

H, W. JOHNSTON,

.. Motion passeds

» ~ //.// Agsistant Oity Englneer.
; g)} Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

’ K&\K \ Hubley, that the report of the Committee on Works be adopt-

| })ﬁjJ ed

‘OVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER C0.LTDs - VALUATION
RATE HEARING.

Hig Worship The Mayor brought up the watter of engaging

expert assistance to represent the City at the

~-435-




*

February 7th., 1924.

?Hee.ring wafore the Nove Scotia Board of Publio Utilities
1n the watter of the fixing of the rates of the Nova
‘Scotia Tramways & Power Company Limited for Light, Power
;and Gas, ‘ | |

f Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
Munnis, that the firm of Walter J. Franocis & Company,
sOOnsulting Engineers, #2680 St. James Street, Montreal,
be retained to act on vehalf of the City. |

' " Moved in amendment by Alderman Biesett, seconded
\by Aldermen Colwell, that Mr. Murray MacNeill, Professor
of Mathematics at Dalhousie University, bve retained to

act on behalf of the Oity in this matter.

{ " Amendment put and lost, 4 voting for the same

and 14 against it as follows:—
7" Against 1t:-

Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman,
Bissett, ~ Munnis,
Gulldford, ¥inlay,
Hubley. Sanford,
Gast onguay,
Schaffner,
H.W.Cameron,
E McDonald,
| Whelan,
01Toole,
Power,
| Drysdale,
| W,.,0.Camerocn,
1 Daw.

ior the Amendment:-

g The original Motion is put and passed, 13 voting
for the same and 5 ‘against it as followsi- -
| Against 1t

Aldermen Whitman, Alderman Colwell
~ Munnls | - Blssett
Finlay Gulldford
Sanford Hubley,
Gast onguay Daws
/ Schaffner

#or the Motion:-

{ H,W,Cameron
‘ McDonald
A Whe lan

04T oole
Bower
Drysdale
W.0.Cameron.

w436~




‘February 7th,, 1824.

)L; FRED, MONAGHAN SUPERANNUATION,

. The Ohairman of the Committee on Finance submits report

on the Resolution submitted at a meeting of the Counoil -
on the 10th. of January last, in reference to granting a

?uperannﬁatioﬁ allowance to L. Fred. Monaghan, late City

i Committee Room,
| City Hall,
Halifax, February 5, 1924.

@o the Mayor and City Council.

;Gentlemen,

. At a meeting of the Finance Committee of the City Coun-
oil, held on February 5the 1924, at Four o'clook P. M.,
the reference to this Committee by the City Council of
the motion to guperannuate L. Fred. Monaghen, was consid~
ered. Alderman Whitman and Alderman W, H. Cameron and
Alderman W, O. Camercm report as follows:-

',

~ The Finance Committee unanimously, on the 10th. day of
October 1923, recommended to Counoclil, the dismissal of

L. Fred. Monaghan, on the grounds set out in their report,
and in the reports of Price, Waterhouse & Co., and W. W.
Foster, all attached to said report.

~ The said report of the Finance Committee was adopted by
two thirds vote by the Council, on the Z5th. day of

iOctober 1923

~ The charges against sald L. Fred. lMonaghan, set cut in
sald report of Finance Committee, were mever challenged or

'disapproved.

. The said L. Fred. Monaghan has applied to the Supreme
Court of Nova Scotlia for a prerogative writ of Mandamus,

directing and commanding the City of Halifax, and the
Mayor and Council, to restore him to the sald office of

City Olerk. This application for a Mandamus has not
been heard, and is gtill outstanding, and will probably
ve ard in the month of Maroh next.

At e meeting of the City Council, held on the 1lOth. day
of January, 1924, Alderman Bigsett, seconded by Alderman
Guildford, submitted a resolution that the Council grant
to said Monaghan, a superannuation equal to thirty-fiftieths
of his salary, as @ald Oity Clerk, and Reglistrar of Voters,
and that legislation be applied for %o legalize same,

If this resolution became effective, said L. Fred.
Monaghan would receive about the sum of Two Thousand, One

-431-



February 7th., 1924.

Hundred and Sixty dollars, per year, for the rest of his
Qays.

| I attach hereto & letter from J; MoG. Stewart,
acting Counsel for the City in this matter. His opinion

ie that the city will succeed. He says that the proposed
resolution would prejudice the City's ocase.
|

| In this application to grant full superannuation
to sald Monaghan, the faots on which his dismisasal was
based, and the way ne has performed his duties, and his
whole record, must be cerefully considered by the Coun-
cil, and the Counocil mist duly weigh the consequence of
glving him full superannuatim, thhs giving him an advan-
tage over all other city officials who being in the same
poeition would only be permitted, under the Charter, to
get one=half of what they had paid in. Monaghan has paild
in a total of $1514.00.

| Aldermam H. W. Cameron, Alderman W. O, Cameron and

myself support the above report, and are against the nro-
posed superannuation. The other member of the committee
present, namely Alderman Finlay, pronounced in favor of
granting full guperannuation but th0u§ht this application
should not be considered until after the hearing of the
case now pending vefore the Supreme Court in banco.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Sootia, this
5th. day of February, A. D. 1934.

' ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman.

| Alderman Finlay objected to the Report and asked
?hat the last Paragraph referring to his action at the meeta'i
ing of the Coumbttee be eliminated. fran the reporte

| Moved by Alderman Finlay, geoconded by Alderman
@issett, that the report be referred back to the Finance
iCommittee for further consideration and report. Motion

iut and lost, 8 voting for the same and 10 against i& as

%follows:-
For the Motioni- Againet 1ti-
Alderman Colwell Alderman Whitman
Finlay Munnis
Bigsett Sanford
Gastonguay H.W.0ameron
Schaffner MocDonald
Guildford 01Toole
Whelan Power
Habley Drysdale
W.0,Cameron
Daw.
-4 3(8-

)




February 7th., 1924.

' Aldermen Bissett submits in place of the Resolut-
iion ne moved at the meeting of Council held on the 10th.

!
of January, the following resolution:-
|

RESOLVED that this Council instruct the City
Solicitor to prepare legislation and submit

| the same to the Legislature authorizing and

| requiring the payment to L. Fred. Monaghan,

| the late City Clerk, of such an allowance from
the Superannuation Fund as he would have bea
entitled to receive on resignation at age Six-

; ty years, viz. — Thirty-fiftieths of salaries

; avera%ed for the last three years, and upon the

| gaid L. Fred. Monaghan stating in writing to
the Mayor that he will withdraw sult against
City now before the Court.

. Moved by Alderman Bissett, geconded by Alderman
!Guibdford.

| Read following letters from L. Fred. Monaghan,
Qnd R, H. Murray, Solicitor for L. Fred. Monaghan and
%Burchell & Ralston, Qounsel for L. Fred. Monaghan, 1in
;re his actién for a Writ of Mandamus against the Oity
to restore him to the office of City Clerk.

Halifax, Ne So,

, February 6, 1924.
To the Mayor and Aldermen
. of the City of Hallfax.
Gentlemen

" §hereas I, L. Fred. Monaghan, of the City of Hallifax
4in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia, have
begun an action against the City of Halifex for my being
dismissed from the office of City Clerk of the sald

o of Halifax

i it¥ do hereby éive notice that I, the sald L. Fred.
Monaghan, will disccntinue and abandon the said action
against the said City of Halifax on the understanding
+that superannuation will be granted to me on the basis

? ty-fiftieths of salaries.
of thizty Yours truly,

L. FRED. MONAGHAN.

Hell fax, N. 8.,
February 8, 1924.

To The Mayor and Aldermen
of the City of HalifaXe

Gent lemen,
-439-




February 7th., 1924.

| Whereas L. Fred. Monaghan of the City of
‘Halifax, in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova
Scotia, has begun an action against the City of
Halifax because of his being dismissed from the
office of City Clerk of the sald City of Hallfax,

| We, the undersigned, do hereby undertake that
the said L. Fred. Monaghan will discontinue and ab-
andon the sald action against the sald City of Hal-
ifax on the understanding that superannuation will
be granted to him on the basis of thirty-fiftieths
of salaries.
| R. H. MURRAY,

Solicitor for L. Fred. Monaghan.

BURCHELL & RALSTON,
Counsel for L. Fred. Monaghan.

i
| -

| The Motion is put and lost, 8 voting for the same
|

and 10 against it as follows:- |

|

For the Motloni- Against 1t:-

| ! Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman,
| | _ Finlay, Munnis,
| | Bissett, Sanford,
| | Gastonguay, . H.W,Cameron,
1 | | Schaffner, MoDonald,
‘: Guildford, 0'Toole,
. ‘ | Whelan, Power,
| Hubley. Drysdale, .
| W,0.,Cameron,
/ Dawe
i ESTIMATES 1924 -25 j
| .
&?ZE# | His Worship the Mayor requests the Chairmen of all

bommittees to prepare for the Year 1924~26 thelr Estimates

and to submit same to the Finance Committee as socn as

»°°°$?1°'
OTICE OF MOTION
The following Resolution is introduced by Alderman

i
W, O. Cameron, seconded by Alderman Daw: -

In the past oriticliems have been mie of the manner
| in which the City Council has dealt with Estimates
E and the view expressed that certain Departments
| are singled out for speoial omsideration. To re-

move any such feeling it is desirable that the

Oouncil define -its policy in this regard.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that should Council in the
-440-




February 7th., 1824,

Whereas L. Fred. Monaghan of the City of
‘Halifax, in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova
Scotia, has begun an action against the City of
Halifax because of his being dismissed from the
office of City Clerk of the sald City of Hallfax,
We, the undersigned, do hereby undertake that
the said L., Fred. Monaghan will discontinue and ab-
don the sald action against the sald City of Hal-
ifax on the understanding that superannuation will
e granted to him on the basis of thirty-fiftieths

of salaries.
R. H. MURRAY,
e Solicitor for L. Fred. Monaghan.

BURCHELL & RALSTON,
Counsel for L. Fred. Monaghan.

The Mofion'ie put and lost, 8 voting for the same

End.lo against it as follows:- |
or the Motiont- Against 1ti-

Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman, |

_ Finlay, Munnis, |

Bissett, Sanford, |

- Gastonguay, . H.W,Cameron,

Schaffner, MoDonald, |

Guildford, O'Toole, |

Whelan, Power, |

: Hubley. Drysdale,
; W.0.Cameron,
" Dawe ‘

] | /
A " ESTIMATES 1924 =25 /

w His Worship the Mayor requests the Chairmen of all
&‘ Oommittees to prepare for the Year 1924~25 their Estimates
and to submit same to the Finance Committee as soon as

osslible. /
OTICE OF MOTIO

| Iﬁﬁ%KWMH The following Resolution is introduced by Alderman
| W. O, Cameron, seconded by Alderman Daow:~-

In the past ocriticisms have been mie of the manner
in which the City Council has dealt with Estimates
and the view expressed that certain Departments
are singled out for speoial oonslderation. To re-
move any such feeling it 1s desirable that the

| Council define its poliocy in this regard.

a.
‘S‘\‘I
N
iy
‘:‘X;
453
o
32
Fi!
38
)
‘21

1 IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that should Council in the
- 440-




]

Febmuary 7th., 1924.

oonslideration of coming Estimates lay down any

polioy regarding salaries that such policy apply
throughout all Departments.

¢/ His Worship The Mayor informed Alderman Cameron that

he would receive the Resolution as a Notice of Motion to

be dealt with at a future meeting.

/ OHN OR_BEQUEST
Read letter W. E. Schwartz, Esqe., in reference to
a Bequest under the Will of the latd John W. Naylor.
97 Jubllee Rd.,

Hallifax, N. S.,
January 30, 1924.

John Murphy, Lsd.,

Mayor,

and the City Council.

Your Worship and Gentlemen,

L Between fifty and sixty years ago a gentleman then
well known in this oity, a man of high character, patriot-
j0 and possessed of oonsiderable wealth, died, leaving a
will by which he had divided his estate into a number of
shares, for convenience of distribution, and in which he
made the City of Halifax mme of his heirs.

| I refer to the late Mr. John Naylor, his business
that of a druggist, his residence the large white house on
the corner of Brunswick and Cornwallis Streets, opposlte
St. George's Réound Church, in religlon a Baptist, he and

3. Naylor were members of The Granville Street Consregat-
jon ,but now First Baptist Churoh, Spring Garden Road.

His aged widow, Mrs. Eliza Naylor, oontinued to
live in their old home for many years after the death of
her husband, until her own death which took place approx-
imately about thirty-five years ago.

My own home was not far away on Brunswick Street,
and I, as & young man, for a aumber of years was a fre-
quent visitor at Mrs. Naylor's, up until the time of her
1a8t illness, and very often she invited me to take tea
or dinner with her, until the time she was unable to re-
seive onllers, 1In the oourse of oonversation with me at
different times she frequently referred to her late hus-

band and his activities.

!

| In speaking of backward conditions in Hallfax at
that time, and oogparing 1t with other ocities they had
visited, she informed me that Mr. Naylor had desired to
build a Mortuary Chapel in Camp Hill Cemetery, as he
thought it would be & gred boon to our pecple in time of
tTouble, especially on stormy days, when services for the

| - Wl -




| February 7th., 1924.
|

dead could be held under cover, and the remains could be
kept in the Chapel until a convenient fine day would per-
mit of final interment of dear depart&d friends, and that
He had left to the City of Halifax, by a clause in his
will a share of his estate, for the purpose of building
the aforesald Mortuary Chapel.

| o
| After Mrs. Naylor's death, engrossed with my own aff-
rs, gradually the matter became & dim memory. Yet oco-
giogg%%y I wondered that I never heard anything more about
e Rnatvelr.

| Of oourse in a way it was none of my busliness, as at
this period I had every confidence in the City Offiolals
gnd the City Council, I therefore supposed the competent
puthorities guch as the Court of Probate, the Executors,
and the proper: Oity Offiolals would see that Mr. Naylor's
estate was properly proteoted, and the proceeds of hils

will properly distributed.

I supposed, therefore, that the competent Officlals of
the City of Halifax had received from Mr. John Naylor's
estate the proceeds of the estate to which the City of
Halifax Was entitled, and I had no doubt the same was PIop-
erly invested and that eventually within a reasonable time
the chapel would be built, and in the meantime I forgot 1t

altogethers .

Lagt year an event took place in Yarmouth which brought
the fact of Mr. Naylor's will to mind, and & second event
which began in Halifax Last year, and oontinued on into
this, made me determined to have the mystery of why the

Mortuary Chapel has never been built, nor even mentioned,
all these years, investigated and oleared up.

A patriotic gentleman, & native of Yarmouth, proud of
the most beautiful cemetery in Nova Scotia, bullt, and
presented to the people of that town & splendid Mortuary
Ohapel, an ornament to the garden of the dead, fully
£inished with every oconvenience for the use of his fellow
oltizens, who were bowed down under their heaviest sorrows.
They oould have all the comforts of the ohristian relig-
Jon shorn of all the ghastly details of the hurried burial

of their dearly loved ones under all ciroumstances. This
veautiful tribute to the dead brought Mr. Naylor's will to

mind.

The second.event, and that which determined me to
pring this matter before your nonorable body, is the _d:l.s-
graceful and humiliating state of affalrs disoovered DY
the gentlemen employed tO conduct the outside audit of
the Civioc Financial Departments, in which the people of
Halifax are astonished, and alarmed to f£ind that the City
Hall contained a den of thieves, and that the secret of
our high and unbearable rate of taxation, is not the cost
of needed improvements, vut the conduct of the nest of
traitors who have veen robbing and vetraying their fellow
oitizens, with, I am glad to say, & foew honorable exocept-
iona, but gentlemen what a oontrast in character there is

vetween these two events.
|

| Allow me to digress & moment in order to express the
‘hope that in this oonnectl on there will not be any spine-
1ess action, Or inaction, by your nonorable body, whereby

-440-




February 7th., 1924.

one set of criminals are made goats, and another set creat-
ed sheep. You will find that any such policy will bring
disaster on those who may try to do so, a8 well as the
contempt of our citiznes.

In regard to the bequest to this olty under Mr.
Naybor's will, I feared that possibly my memory may have
nlayed me false, and I enquired of Mr. MacKenzie, the
faithiul mnd energetio Superintendent of Camp Hill Cem-
etery if he had ever heard of the bequest, he sald he had
not, and he failed to find anything on the Cemetery rec-
orde so far as he could go. I requested him as he had oth-
er tusiness at the Court of Probvate, and I was Busy, %o
earch the records, which he promised to do. If I proved
to be right, he was to secure a OOpy of the oclause in the
will referring to the aforesald bequest, and bring it to
me. I am glad to say my memory has served me right, Mr.
MaoKenzie performed his promise, found the will, and has
brought 1t to me today.

Gentlemen, you will find spread on the records of the
Court of Probate Mr. John Naylor's will, Probated I think
in 1868. The olause containing the bequest to this City
reads as follows:- -

#1543, Copy of Clause from the will of the late John
Naylor, Drugglst:-

"One ghare to the Corporation of the Clty of Halifax, to
the used towards the erection of a building in Camp Hill
"Cemetery to proteot those who are in attendance at fun-
merals in stormy or cold weather, or if such a buklding
nghall have been already provided, I direct that this
wghare be expended by the said Corporation in the purchase
vof useful books for The Citizens! Free Library of Hal-

ll‘i f&XQ "

You will notice the value of the share is not ment-
ioned, but it seems very reasonable to suppose that it
ould be Mr. Naylor's intention to leave an amount suff-
cient, or nearly so, t0 complete the building of a falrly
good chapel, or he my have thought the City of Hallfax
would be glad to make a contribution towards completing

1t

It matters not, however; - what the value of the
share amounted to, but it does matter as to how the pro-
beeds of the same was taken oare of and invested, and I
hope bn bnvestigation that you will find that there is a
trust fund kept separate and apart under Mr. John

aylor's estate name, properly invested with acocrued in-

kereat.

égestion le
id the competent authorities of the City of Hallfax

receive the share of Mr. Naylor's estate to whioch the Oity
Yae justly entitled?

Suestiay 2-
| resuming the olity received the proceeds of the af-
oresaid bequest = what was the Cash value?

Qgestion e
* How was the money recelved from the estate of Mr.

John Naylor invested?
-4473




February 7th., 1924.

Question 4.
| If the aforesaid share was received and properly
;nvested, with interest and compound interest added,

what is the present value of the aforesald bequest, after
Bo lengthy a period as thirty-five, or perhaps filfty
years? I think however; the will did not become operative
until after the death of the testator's widow. That ocan
he easily ascertained as I am writing from memory.

; ‘

If the ocompetent authorities of the City of
ﬁalifax, at the time of the distribution of Mr. Naylor's
estate, feeling that the proceeds of the share were in=
suffioient to go on immediately with the building, I
Fhink they were within their rights to make a Trust Fund
pf game; limited as to time when the natural increase
from the reinvestment of interest and oompound interest
would bring it up to a value sufficlent to permit the
completion of the building.

Agguming the offioials were honest, and allve %0
their duties, I have no doubt but that you will find a
fund now large enoug;h to bulld a proper and ornsmental
Mortuary Chavel in Camp Hill Cemetery, and oarry out the

testator's intentions to the letters

I have to request that the Council have this me, t=
ter investligated as som as possible, so that our citizens
will have the necessary information, and Camp Hill Cemet-
| ery oome into its own.

I regret that this letter is already too long,
wat I do not understand, and I would like to ask, why
Camp Hill Cemetery should be under the oontrol of the
Oity Council? It ie as much a Protestant Cemetery as
Holy Cpose is Roman Catholic. Why then is it not a sep-
rate and distinct corporation? I supuose it is my own
fault I am 80 ignorant in this regard, but I am not the
only ane puzzled over this matter.

. Some years ago 1 was informed, that the City
of Halifax was indebted to Camp HLll Cemetery for many
thousands of dollars. I do not state this as a faot. 3

My informant may have been wrongs

N 2 Another qiestion I would 1ike answered is: What
} | mecomes Of the unexpended balances of Camp Hill Cemetery
? aocounts? Is there an account kept and the money used
| for sole benefit of this Cemetery, or do these balanoces
o ~o into the general unexpended balance funde of the City?
! ?f they go into the general funds, 1t seems to me, the
| proceedure is WIrong and the Cemetery is robbed.

T e et ) SR L i, e SR R 17 E

In oonclusion I may say this would have been in
your hands the first week of January, But I have been in
bed four weeks geriously ill, and this is written under
diffioult circumstances as I am still very weak. There-

fore, kindly exouse any 8TTOrBe

;‘ : | Yours very truly,
| | | W. E. SCHWARTZ»

Referred to the Laws & Privileges Committee for

report.

] w44

T e TSRS i o e WA PR P Pt emeor s o 552




February 7th., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, gseconded by Alderman
Colwell, that this meeting do now adjourn. Motlon

passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES.

Reconsiderations - Nova Scotia Tramways & Power
Co. Ltd. Valuation Rate Hearing -
Notice of Motion re City Manager and Resignation
of Members of Council and City
Officials
Water Department Accounts
City Hame & Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts
Independent Audit - Price, Waterhouse & Company
General Accounts '
City Prison Accounts
Health Board Accounts
Police Accounts
Police Account Insurance Police Patrol
Fire Department Accounts
Library Accounts
Victoria General Hosplital Account
City Home & Tuberculosis Hospital - Report January
Charities Committee Annual Report
Fires, their Causes and Losses
Housing Commission - '
Water Meter Bill - #107-11l Market Street
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Ltd -

Valuation Rate Hearing
,iFred. Monaghan, Superannuation
Egtimates 1924~1935
Notice of Motion
John W. Naylor Bequest

Oounoil adjourned 10.50 o'clock.

H. S. RHIND,
ASSISTANT OITY OLERK.




SPEOIAL MEETING = EVENING SESSION,
8.10 0‘30100]!;

Council Chamber, City Hall,

rebruary 23nd., 1934.

A Speoial Meeting of the City Counolil was held

this Eveninge ‘At the above named hour there were prees-

ent, Aldermen Whitman, Colweii, Fower, Munnis, Bigsett,

Gastonguay and MoDonald. N

8.10 o*olooks
_ Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman

Munnis, that the time of meeting be extended until a

quorum is present or until 8,30 o%olook. Motion pass=

ed.

8435 o'clooks )
. Roll oalled, present His Worship the Mayor, the

above named and Aidermen ¥inlay, Sanford, Sochaffnex,

E. W. Oameron, Guildford, Wheisn, Drysdsle, Daw and

/
_LOAN FOR MARKET IMPROVEMENT.

Read report Finance Committeé 1vn re Tenders for
e loan of $10,000,00 for improvement of the City Market.

" ‘Committee Room,
City Hall,
February 31, 1934.

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee on Finance, held this
day at 8 P, M., the following Tenders for a loan in the
sum of $10,000.00, for improvement Of the City Market,

were read:-~
Roya) Securities Corvoration - 87.16

Jommston & Ward 97.26 and
Accrued Interest.

After a careful consideration it was unanimously regolv-

446~



February 23nd., 1924.

ed to recommend the acoeptance of the tender of
Johnston & Ward.

Your Committee further recommend the adoption
of acocompanying resolution. |

ALFRED WHITMAN, -
S : Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seomded by Alderman
Finlay, that the report be adopted. Motion vassed, |

Alderman Daw dissentinge

The following Resoluticn is submitted:-

WHEREAS by an Aot of the Legislature of the Prov-
inoe of Nova Sootia, vassed in the year 1819 as Chapter
83, the Oity of Halifax is authorized to borrow for

the improvement of the Market a sum not exceeding

$10, 000,00;

, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that for the purpose
aforesald there shall be borrowed on the ocredit of the
City of Halifax at large and as vart of the Consolid-
ated Fund 1905 and amendments thereto, & sum not ex-
ceeding $10,000,00 from Johnston & Ward for the purpose
aforesaid and debentures gufficient to yield a sum not
exceeding $10,000.00 shall be issued therefor dated the
first day of 3u1y 1933, bearing Interest at the rate
of five ver centum wOr annum, vayable half yearly om

the first day of January and July in o_q,oh year;

The said Debentures shall be ,nb.ya.bié fi'om the
date thereof in ten equal serial vayments with interest
Rhorom ;o authorized by Seo. 38 Sub. Seoc. 2 Chavter 84,
ots 1917. ' .

The said Debentures shall be sealed with the
Corporate seal of the City and shall be signed by the
Mayor and Treasurer of the said City and oountersigned
by the Clerk of the sald Cigye | |

* The Interest Counons attached to the sald Deb-
entures shall be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer and
their signatures may be ovrinted, stamved, 1ithogranhed

or engraved.

, ] /” J Moved by Alderman Whitman, geoonded by Alderman

Daw. and nassed unanimouslye

{ SQHOOL _BOARD _ ESTIMATES.
Alderman Power aske His Worship the Mayor that not

-447-




February 3snd.. 19234,

joe be given the Secretary of the Board of School

, Opmnissioners that a meeting is to be held to deal
Mith the Estimates of the School Board.

4

/ INDEPENDENT AUDIT
Read Message His Worship the Mayor dealing with re-

port of the independent audit by Messrs. Price, Water-
houge & Company, also recommending changes of molioy and
methods in different Departments. |

Mayorts Office, City Hall,
Haliflx, No SO,
February 33, 1934.
To the Members of the City Counocil,
| Oity Hall.

Gentlemen,

I have oalled this Sveoial Meeting of Counoil
for the murvose of oonsidering reports of Price,
Waterhouse & Company of the audit and investigation
ecently oompleted by them. While this audit has
een far-reaching in ites effeots, 1 ocnsider that
the real and lasting benefits of the work depend en-=
tirely on the wise and fearless carrying out of

the recommendations made, as well as changes whioch
at necessarily follow their introduotione

Having been in olose touch with this work from
the outset, and with a view of assisting Councll in
dealing with the situation, I desire to place before
you the lines along whioch I feel we should move, in
order to obtain the best results.

1e PRICE WATERHOUSE TO INTRODUCE OHANGES.

Throughout the reports received, sweeping ohanges,
whioh effect vractiocally every deoartment, are rec-

| ommended. During their investigation this firm found the
| weak spote of the system under whioh we have ovmerated
Tor some years and just where it fell domn.

It therefore suggests itself to me that having
made this study, they ocould introduce the necessary
changes to the best advantage. On referring to the
legislation under which this work was undertaken, yau
will find it vnrovides that the auditing firm emmloyed
ig to install the most modern system in the dl fferent

Ponartmente.

| Agide from this nrovision, it would reem advigable,
in view of the exnense to which the City has gone, to
vave the work oamoleted by those who, through daily ocon-
tact, have had the opportunity to thoroughly familiar-
ize themselves with the oonditioms, rather than entrust

-448-




Februsry 22nd., 1924.

1t to some one who would of necessity have to cover

‘gonsidera.b;o of the ground already gone over.

i
|

| To be sure changes made would be such as to
best meet our oonditions, I would be favorable to
ﬁhe gelection of a small committee of local business
en who would have knowledge of our requirements
and keep a suvervision of the work as it goes on.

. Having this oourse in mind, I communicated with
'r't’rico, Waterhouse & Company under date of the llth. in-
stant, asking under what conditions they would allow
their Mr. Riaoch, who was first assistant under Mr,
;llocombo to undertake this work., You will find attach=
‘ed oonies of all telegrams &nd letters massed in this
conneotion, giving their terms and advising that Mr,
)

Fua.oh ooculd be released from his nresent work so as to

arrive here on Monday, March 3rde

I would recommend that his services be retained
for the vurvose of carrying out the different ohan%es
lcrocsmnmond.ed. vreferably in their entirety, subject to
any slight modification whioh a further survey may in-
dicate as necessary.

3e OITY OOMPTROLLER OR AUDITOR.

A careful werusal of the remorts, not alone of
the financial but practically all departments, indio-
ates the importance with whioh Price, Waterhouse &
Oompany view the duties and respvoneibilities of this
offices It is avvarent from the changes suggested
that 1t 18 to be one of the most responsible in our
Civic Government. -

Under suggestions made, a oonsiderable vortion
of the work now oarried in the office City Treasurer
would be transferred to that of the Comptroller, or
Auditor, Some difference of ovinion avnarently exists
as to the necessity of filling this vosition, tut,
after oareful thought, I am convinoced that such an of-
fi0ial is necessary to the nrover ocarrying ocut of the
new system. I feel the office should be that of City
Comptroller and that whoever is aovointed should be
clothed with wide powers and competent to direct and
:u'oorviso not only the finances but the potivites of
all devartments when exvenditures or collecticns are

involved.

| I have no desire to press for hasty aoction in
this matter but feel that the anpgointee, who must assume
full responsibility for the prooer carrying on of the
ork. should be in touch with the new system which 1t
1s pronosed to introduce fram the outmels This would
gerve the further vurvose of giving the City the advan-
tage of the ocombined judgment of the Comotroller, as
well as of the one introducing the ohanges. I, there-
fore, recommend that apnlioations be received for the

position of Oity Comptroller and that the Council take

ample time in making their spnointment, so that no mis-
take will be made in the seleotion for this imoortant

@ffioo.




......

l . February 32nd.., 1924,

3+  INDEPENDENT AUDII.

! The result of the investigation just camvleted
should satisfy us of the necessity of having an inde-
pendent audit of the City's affairs made at regular
Antervalse With modern book-keeving methods install-
ed and everything now brought up to date, the exvende
iture neocessary for an indevendsnt audit would just-
1fy iteelf. I feel Council would be well advised in
seoking legislation to meke necessary an indevendent
Pudit st stated intervals, not to exceed, at the at-
gide, onocé a year.

4. OFFJOE HOURS, OITY HALL.

It seems to me desirable that a change be made
throughout the different offices, whioh would vlace
them cn a more business-like basis. Salaries vald

to those in the City's employ compare favorably with
thoge of any vwrivate cornoration.

I would suggest that in future all civic offlices
ﬁo onen for business between the hours of nine and
five and that lunocheon hours be rearranged so as %0
provont any office being closed for the transaction
of business during the hours set out.

5 OOLLECTION OUTSTANDING TAXES.

The most vressing nroblem with which we are called
to deal is that of outstanding taxes. I vwronocse to
direct attention of Counoll to the situation, as it

1s one which must be dealt with at once. The vosition
as indicated in the Auditor's revort show the follow-

ing:-
Texes unpald as to December 3lst. 1933 $1,661,578.18

Puo amount since collected 0
o W, ,578.1298

In addition to this amount there remains unvaid for the
year 1933-34 the sum of §$840,303.,00;, being about 40% of
the year's taxes. Disregarding any agounts for perman-
knt improvements, the total ourrent taxes now cutstand-

!:I.ng total $3,416,383.00.

In discussing the situation with City Oollector he
informs me that under the City's lien for 1931=33, it
will be necessary that some eighteen hundred and seventy-

_'five proverties throughout the oity be offered for sale. .

e proverties oan only be digoosed of at a tremendous
E:::uf:oo, for the reason that at the nresent time there
is 1ittle, if any, demand for real estate. To sell
these pronerties under conditions now obtaining would
seom to me both unwise and digastrous. It is necessary
at this time that we exeroise sound common @6nee. [
must realize that over a long period of years oonditions
yere permitted to grow up under which the necesaity of
progpt vayment of texes was not specially brought home to
our City ad it s {mpossible over=night to remedy this

91 tuation.
| «450-

i




Februar d,, 193

| I therefore take the resnonsibility of recommending
to Counoil that the matter be dealt with along such lines
as will give those involved a fighting ohance, instead of
in many cases probably forcing them to the wall and en=
abling some one better oiroumstanced to seoure their nrop=
erties at sacrifioemrioces.

My suggestion of dealing with the situation is a8
followsis= | ,

1st. That legislation be sought, extending the
period of the City's lien. |

and. That arrangements be made with tax=payers to
pay up at the earliest possible date, reas-
mable time being allowed them to negotiate
arrangements to this end.

3rd. That before entering into such an arrangement,
the Oity protect itself by seouring seocond
mortgages, or by acocepting any other satis-
f:oto::y seourity until the obligation is wip-
ead Ouv. .

4th, That a fallure to carry out any undertaking
made, the Oity then proceed %o proteot it-
gelf by offering the oroverties for sale.

Unless this Council is prepared to deal with this
matter and lay down somé policy, the City Collector has
no cption than to proceed under the sections of the
lcha.rter to put these properties on the market, thereby,
in my judgmeat, disrupting oconditions through the City,
and in order to prevent such ocourence, I ask your care-
ful oansideration of the suggestions offered.

8. NEW BANKING ARRANGEMENT.

The present arrangement with our bankers has been
in force for considerable time. No doubt when entered
into fully met the City?s requirements., Under vresent
day oonditions, it is undoubtedly necessary that the
terms of this agreement be amended. On referring to
age & of the Financial Renort, you will f£ind the nosit-
ton in which we are placed with respeot to advances

ade against the taxes of different years, also the am=
ount standing to the credite of these years. :

The situation is as follows:i= |
YEAR __ BALANCE DUE BANK  AMOUNT ON_DEPOSIT
1016-18  $318,310,00 " $38,541.56
1930 330, 000, 00 163, 09731
1920=31 450, 000, 00 269,394.54
193133 600, 0004 C0 73,538 416

» Under our present arrangement, wo are not pormitt-
ed to transfer the amounts on deposit to the credit of
these years until we have gufficient amount to olean un

[

-451-



February 32nd., 1924.

the balance against the year in full, the result being
that oollections accumlate over a long veriod and
stand on deposit, instead of being properly oredited
1|zo the advances ocutstanding.

I went into the matter fully last year, with a
view of remedying this situation, making some agreement
under which we could verhavs every six months, or at
least at the end of each year, oredit the total amount
collected, This I discussed with the Chairman of the
Finance Committee, as well as the Olty Treasurer, and
it was folt at that time that the nroposed terms with
respect to interest to be charged and allowed was not
."ﬁh as to justify our recommending the change to Coun=
Cldle .

With the financial condition as now before us, I
eol that this whole situation must be taken up anew
with our bankers and such ohanges effected as would nut
the City in a 41 fferent vosition in this and other res-
pects, and feel confident that we will find thenm ready
to cosoperate with us in an arrangement which will be
more equitable all round.

Te SINKING FUNDS AND UNEXPENDED BALANOES.

Ae Oocuncil is aware, a oomplete investigation has
been conducted by Mr. Crowell of all Sinking Funds of
this Oity., His report in this connection will be avail=
able any time. It will, I anm oonfident, show these
inking Funds in exoellent shave. .

| It geems to me desirable that we vprovide in future
the full amount necessary to take ocare of these Sink-
ing Funds and discontinue the system now in force of
orediting to them unexpended balances of various avProp-
rintionse I consider that the present tax vayers are
oarrying s suffioiently heavy load to justify our give
ing them the benefits of any savings that may ve effeot=
ed through the year and that where an actual known sure
plus exists, we ghould in future be free to oredit 1t
to 1ts partioular approoriation for the coming year.

ask Council¥s oonsideration of such a change.

8. WORKS DEPARIMENT .

The vblume of the Prioce, Waterhouse & Company
reports dealing with the variocus brances of Work¥s Devart-
ment suggests numerous ochanges whioh, in the main, 1f not
in their entirety shoujd be oarried ocut. This will make
necessary & number of ohanges whioch must be dealt with

as the work nrocesds. I feel that this Council should de-
fine ite voliocy with regneot to ocavital exvenditures oom-
ing under this devartment and that we should, by resol=
ution, lay down definitely that, for the next oouvle of
years until the City 1s straightened away, no further aut-
lay will be made for paving, sidewalks, or street widening,
and that only in cases of the most urgent necessity will
any request for sewerage or water extension be entertain-

'ed
6Ce
!

]

i

-5 D=




Februsry 22nd.. 1824,

An extensive program carried out during recent
years in vermanent imorovements has a material bearing
on the financial vosition in which we now find our-
selves and & volioy, such as outlined, would I think
serve a further ourrose by nlacing us in a position

to effect considerable saving by reducing the overhead
‘of the Engineering and other departments, whioh I feel
oould be done without in any way effeoting their effio-

16noye

o,  VARLOUS OTHER DEPARTMENTS.

Lont One of the reports»doalo with the following devart.=
entssi= ; | |

County of Halifax, -
Oity Home,
Tuberculosis Hosvital,
Public Gardens and Common,
Point Pleasant Park,
Oitigen's Free Library,
Police Department,
City Prison,

- Fire Devpartment.

While in the main the oriticisms of the above de<
partmente are an methods in vogue, which will be largely
taken ocare of in the oarrying out of the changes reo=
ommended, in several cases ocanditions are shown to ex=
it which require special treatment. I vregume the
committees in oharge of these Departments will sublit for
Oounoil's consideration, their recommendations on the
suggestions made in conneotion with the particular de-
pargzont entrusted to their oare. I will therefore
touch on only a ooupls of the matters with which I think

wo must deale.

Institutions.

The. Victoria General Hosplital,

City Home, : , .

Tuberculosis Hosvital, and,

Nova Scotia Hosvnital. |

The growth of the City's liability in conneotion
with the maintenance of patients in these various instit-
utions is such as to justify the appointment of a oom-
5etont pergon to proverly investigate and fallow up the
aifferent oases chargeable to the Oity. A more satis-
faotory arrangement with the Viotoria General Hospital
should be arrived at whereby the City will be consulted
pefore vatients are accepted there and made a ohurga ag-
hinst us. Emergenoy oases, of oourse, would have to be

dealt with on their merite.

i From the corresvondence recently passed between
hho Superintendent and myself. I am sure they will glve
every consideration to any arrangement submitted whioh
would give the City a greater measure of vrotection.
This matter should be taken uv by either the Charities

Pr Finance Committee.

104 POLICE DEPARTMENT,
T The PiTolioa Commission will shortly submit for.
-453~

i

i




'
!

February 32nd.. 1934.

| .
your oonsideration recommendations bearing direotly on
this Department. |

11. JOINT EXPENDITURES CITY AND OOUNTY.

I' plan to submit to Counoil at an early date a
report with regpect to joint expenditures, as between
the City and Oounty, which is a matter also demanding
careful oconsideration.

13, GOVERNMENT EXEMPTED PROPERTIES AND REVENUES,

There ia apparently readiness on the vart of the
rovinoial as well as the Federal Government to give
deserving consideration to the question of exempted
propertiaa in this City, as well as to the various rev-
enues whioh the Provincial Government take from us.
This subject is one whioh must not be dealt with in
generalities and I feel Council, must, at an early date,
submit definite proposals dealing fully with these
matters. I have already gotten together considerable
information whioh will assist us in preparing our
case and will submit 1t at an early meeting for your
oconsideration. . .

In this report I have endeavoured %o place before
you pyersonal views found after the best study whioch I
oould bring to bear on our situation. I realize that,
under the circumstanoces oonfrontinf us, views are bound
to differ and I need not say that 1 weloomwe the freest
oriticism of any suggestion made, knowing that such
oritioism will be well intended and along sonstructive

lines.

Our Counocil during the past year has had to deal

with a most unusual situation. In the vosition whioh

I oooupy I have had to assume greal responsibility, and
desire to record my appreciation of the agsistance

nd loyal support which I have had at your hande and I

attribute largely to this co=cperatiom whatever measure

of vrogress we have made.

‘ " I think it only just to those in the emvploy of

the City to say that I do not join in any ochorus of
general oondemnation. Under our ocnditions, versons
are liable, without intent, to be unfalr in disoussing
the situation in whioh the City finds itself, and to
reflect on those who are giving faithful service.
Personally, I know that the City has in its employ
tnoge who are giving good service and nothing ocan ve

ore disheartening to a peraon who has given of his
or her best than to withhold when the opportunity off-

ers a word ofi recognition of suoh service. |

| While there still remaine many unpleasant duties
to perform and gaorifices to be made, I anm confident,
4 £ Halifax takes advantage of the oovortunities whioch
are now open relieved of the handioars under whioh we

have @0 long struggled, this City can be vut on 1ts
Feot.'

~454-




February 22nd,. 1924.

| Never in our history had the Press suoh an oppor-

tunity to render a great vublic service than at this
time. Our oitizens are guided to a very great extdnt

. py the manner in whioh our affairs are vresented through
our looal vapers. which up to the present have dealt

Tith the situation in a most creditable mannere

Halifax has surmounted greater tests than the

one through which we are now passing, and if at this
oritioal period, our problems are dealt with calwmly,
and fairly, if all our ocitizsns co=operate, I have no
hesltation in saying that we will soon be stralghten-
ed away and that we need have no fears for the future.

JOHN MURPHY,
- M-AY O Re

vl ol

Western Union Telegran,
- Halifax. N. S.,

February 11, 1934.

Price, Waterhouse & Co.,
145 St. James St.,

illontroal-‘, P. Q.

Referring recent report I vnropoas® recommend to Council

bringing man here to introduce changes in system

throughout the various departments. Please telegraph
e upon receint under what oconditions you would loan

Riach for vmeriod say from three to six months, Prompt
renly will be appreciateds
JOHN MURPHY,

MAYORe

*
———

Mayor's Office, Olty Hall,
Halifax, N. so,
February 15, 1924,

Megers. Price, Waterhouse & Co.
145 St. James St., - -
Montreal, P. Q.

Dear Sirs,

RE C E ENE .

After oareful study of the revortis submitted it i@
my judgment that the ohanges in system as recommended for
the di?;orent Departments would be best introduced by
aving someone familiar with the situation, ocome here to
oarry out this work, and I propose to 80 recommend t0

‘Oounoil.
| Personally. I feel that your Mr. D. R. Riach could

I

undertake these duties to special advantage, but am sub-
ject to any suggestion you might have to offer in this
connectione %ou will have received my wire of the llth.

';ln this regard, reading:-

| "Referring recent revort I vropose recommend to0
| "Oouncil bringing man here to introduce changen
| nin system throughout the various devartments.

| ~455-
|

. 1
!
I i i



Februsry 22nd., 1924,

"Plense telegraph me upon receipt under what
"sonditions you would loan Riach for veriod
ngay from three to six months. Prompt reply
"will be avvreoiated."

In reply to the above I have your telegram of even
date advising that you oould let us have Mr, Riach on &
oharge of $800,00 ver month and expenses. If one ocould
only estimate the time necessary to nut into operation the
;reoomondations laid down which I have no doubt might
range anywhere from three to six nonths.

I note your request that we, if nossible, vlan to
hold over the starting of this work until the first week
n March when it will be more convenient to release Mr,
1iach. As you know time is of swecial importance to us
as 1f, at all vossible, we would like to start out aur
next financial year, whioh coens on lay lst., with es

much of the new system in operation as vossible.

- I would, therefore, appreciate 1f on recelpt you
would give this matter further oonsideration and tele-
graph me 1f, in the event of the Oity Counoil deoclding
fo retain Mr. Riaoh%s services, it will be possible to
have him leave at an earlier date as the logs of two or
three weeks in initiating this work is of matorial mom=
ent to use :

Your usual prompt attention will be appreciated.

JOHN MURPHY,
. MAY OR.

Wegtern Union Telegram, |
~ Montreal, P. Q.,
February 11, 1934.

J ohﬁ Marnhy,
Mayor,
Ha,lif&x, No SO

Referring your telegram will be glad o arrange for Riach
to 1ntrogtgo ohangogrin system assuming that competent
Oity Comptroller will be apwointed who 18 able to ocarry
on system satisfactorily after revision is made. Our
charges would be six hundred dollars per manth and expen-
seg and 1f you deoide matter would ask delay until

first week of March on account of pressure of wor].; in

our office at present time. Our charge for Riach®s ser-
vices on invest igation work was reduced to twenty dollars
ner day as he was only acting as second in ocharge.

PRICE, WATERHOUSE & COMPANY.

1]
i
i

TR

| |
Union Tel
;Woetom | | ’Montreal, P. %}.,

ebruary 19, 1934,

|

Jiohn Murvhy

Mayor Oity of Helifax,
Halifax, Ne Se

=456~




February 2a3nd.. 1934,

[

Referring yours fiftesnth should you decide matter we
oould arrange Riach's arrival Mondey Msrch third.

PRICE WATERHOUSE & OOMPANY.

BOnﬁé of Tradejl
alifax, February 30,
His Worship the Mayor o y 30, 1934.

 and Members of the City Counocil.

Gentlemen,

The Counoil of this Board of Trade having been des-
ired to disouss recent disclosures in oonneotion with
01ty Hall administration, did so at several meetinge
and finally referred the matter to a Committee of the
Council to report their findings.

When the Committee reported at meeting of Counocil
held yesterday afternoon, it was unanimously decided to
ecommend the entire orovisions of the resolution vase:
ed by your Counoll on March 13th. 1933, be ocarried out.
Said resolution reads as follows:- :

re this Counoil seek legislation to provide a sum of
oney sufficient to employ a firm of chartered account=
nts who will make an indevendent audit of the City
Finances with a view of introducing, i1f in their judg-
ment it is warranted, a more up=to=date system of book-

g RESOLVED that at the vpresent session of the Legislat=

as improved system of Tax colleotions and to go back
on the books of the City far enough to enable all un-
colleotable accounts to be written off.

The report, whioch was unanimously concurred in, also
recommended that Mesers. PRrice Waterhouse & Company be
Employod to establish modern systems of acoounting such

8 they may suggest 1n the several Departments, by an
gpert accountant « nreferably ode who was recently em-
1oyed on the work; ‘also that the said firm of Prioce
faterhouse & Company be asked %o report on the versonnel
of the City employees having regard to the new proposed
systems to be established.

With reference to tax exemptions, the Committee
escommended the taxing of all proverties, and supporting
the suggestion that churches. charitable institutims,
sto., should at least DAy for the protective and other
pervioces rendered by the City = suoh as policing, light-

ing, maintenanoce of streets, 6toe .

They did not express approval, however, to the seva
Lrnl .uzgeationu that have been made in this resvect,
believing it best to leave this detalled work to ex-

perts.

Trusting the foregoling recanmendations will receive
t he favoubge consideration of your honorable body,

I have the honor to be,
Gentlemen, |
Your obedient servant,
E. A. SAUNDERS,
» Seoretary.

-457=




February 22nd .19

His Worship the Mayor gsfed whether any Committee had
a report to submit with respéct to the portion of Audit-
ors’ revort bearing on its varticular Devartment.

Alderman Colwell, Chairman of the Charities Committee,

revorted, verbally, that his Committee is in favor of the
eoormendations contained in the revort of Price, Water-

house & Company with resveot to the City Home and Tuberoul-

|

oslis Hosvital.

\ Alderman Daw aeks that a vote of confidence in His
| _
Tbrohip the Mayor be now taken and that all Members of

Fhe Council present signify the same by a standing vote.

Seconded by Alderman Drysdale and passed unanimously.
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman w. O,

Cameron, that the Message of His Worship be considered

clause by clause. Motion vut and vassed, 14 voting for

the same and 3 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- ~ Against it:-

Alderman Munnls, Alderman Colwell,
Finlay, - Whitman,.
Sanford,

Bissett,
Gastonguay,
Schaffner,
H.W,Cameron,
MoDonald,
culldford,
Whelan,
Power,
Drysdale,
Ww.0.,Cameron,
Daw.

Olause 1 - Price laﬁerhggge to introduce ohanges.
Resd Olause 1. Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded

|

5y Alderman Munnis, that this Clause be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Bisgett, seoond-

ed by Alderman Power, that all recamnmendations of Price
ihterhouse & OCompany be oarried out and a modern system of

aooounting in all Departments installed and that a local
§Acoountant or firm of Chartered Accountants be employed

-458-



February 23nd., 1924.

to do such work. Amendment vut and lost, 2 voting for
he same and 14 against it as follows-

For the Amendment:- " Against it:-

i Alderman Bissett, Alderman Colwell,

§ - Power, - Whitman,

| Munnis,
Finlay,
g:nzord

stonguay,

Schaffner,
H.W.Cameron,
MocDonald,
Guildford,

| Whelan,

; Drysdale,

~ | W.0.0amoron,
) .‘ ’: Dawe

In revly to question asked, His Worship the Mayor
stated that the work would probably take about four

monthe and would cost around Thirty-five Hundred dollars.
J The original Motion is wut and passed, Alderman

]
!
i
i
b
| /
i

| WW‘” Power wishing to be recorded against 1t.

Clause 3 = City Comgtroller or Auditor.
Read Clause 3. Moved by Alderman Daw, seomded by

Alderman Whitman, that the oconsideration of this Clause
pe deferred until a meeting of the Oounoil to be held on

| 'ﬁf”’;‘ﬁl Tuesday the 4th. of March proximo. Motion passed.
v

| OClause 3 - 1 do t A L
Read Olause 3. Moved by Alderman Finlay, geoconded

py Alderman Sanford, that this Clause be adopted and that
| Jegislation be cbtained at the present session of the

Logislature to enable the Oity to have an annual indeven-
| JL”’,o/'dent audit, Motion passed unanimously.

V«., dlause 4 - Office Hours, Oity Hall.
a};> ‘ Read Olause 4. Moved by Alderman Sanford, seoonded

7dujj;,w’/w y Alderman Munnis, that this Olause be adopted. Motion
cr""/ ~dassed, Alderman Daw dissenting.

w"”/ - 459 -




P ——

February 32nd., 1924.

;Olauao 5 - Collection Outstanding Taxes.

Read Olause 5. It was decided to take up the rec-
cmmendstions in this Clause sevarately.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that the first recommendation in reference %o
extending the veriod of the City's lien, be adownted.
Motion passed unanimouslye.

~ Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that the second reéqmnendation in re Tax-payers
baying at the earliest vossible date, be adopted. Mot-

ion passed unanimouslye.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, secanded by Alderman
Finlay that the following words be gtruck out of the
third recommendation, namely - "gecond mortgage or by
"gocenting any other™, and that said Clause read as
follows:- |
"That before entering into such an arrangeé-
"ment, the City protect itself by seouring

| "eatisfactory security until the obligation
| i g wived cut.™ \

~J
/o/f/‘j,llotion vassed, Alderman Whitman dissenting.

} w‘;’ /,., Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
’ ;‘,a(" ilunnia, that Clause 4 of this section be passed. Motion
% , vassed. "

Olause 6 - New Banking Arr ment .

'i Read Olause 6. Moved by Alderman Colwell, sec-
|

I

'\%bnded by Alderman Finlay, that this oclause be adooted.

L /Motion vassed.
;M_,,J |
1 Clause 7 - Sinking Funds and Unexpended Balanceg
Read Clause 7. Moved by Alderman Colwell, seocond-

ed by Alderman Munnis, that this Olause be adonted.

J
f}lc}tion vasgsed.

-460-




Ve

v

Eabm&r! amdo, 192&0

Olauge 8 =« Work's Department.

Read Clause 8. Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded

Z " by Alderman Daw, that this Clause be adopted. Motion pasesd.

Blause 9 - Various Other Departments.

Read Clause ©. Moved by Alderman H.W.Oa.mer(;n. 860~

| o\x;ded by Alderman Whitman, that this olause be referred
M,‘o the Speocial Committee of the Finance Committee avnpoint-
Ll

d to report on this matter. Motion passed.

Clauses 10, 11 and 13 are adopted as read.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

Colwell, that the report as amended be adopted as &

whole. Motion nassed.

Hig Worshiv the Mayor thanks the Council for their
kind attention and oonsideration of his Message.

_SOHOOL BOARD ESIIMAIES,

{-'loa.d. letter Miss S. J. Wilson, eeoietary of the

Sohool Board, in reference to salary to the Assistant

Seoretary.

Office of Board of School Commissioners,
Hﬁlifax, N. SO’ .
| February 23, 1934.

Hie Worship the Mayor and City Oouncil,

‘Halifa.x, N S.

Gentlemen, | |
I note through the Public Press that the Finanoce

Committee of the Oity reconmends a ten vercent ocut in
the salary of the Assistant Secretary and Bookkeever of

the Sochool Board, who is now receiving, $1,68504,00.
Perhavs the City Oouncil does not know of Just

,what value are the services of this partioular officlial

to the Board and the City, :

Mr. Beganson's exemplary charaoter, his faithful-
ness and honesty in the pefformance of his duties since

coming into the employ of the City, are beyond question.
He oame to us from the D. 8. 0. R., having been disabled

during the Exnlosion.

-481~

g
. 42 .




February 22nd., 1934,

In my much interrupted business hours, I can trust
nim to faithfully check and tabulate all accounts, vPost
them through the devious vaths of the Coneland=Chatter-
son system and prove to me his balances and totals.

Even a qualified bookkeeper must live and $1,650,00
is a small enough amount to support a man and allow
for his various subscrivtions to charitable and family
objeots. The justice of taking exvert gservice at the
cost of inefficient labor must be carefully considered
by the employer, who decides between the avvointment
of a poor official and the cost of manifold mistakes
through ignorance, and the retaining and paying of a
tompotont, exverienced offiocial qualified for his

orke

By my own unaided efforts I attended to the Board's
bookkeevning for nine years and neither the Board nor.
the City lost by the transaction, although my work was
largely done out of office houre and at home. Through
the trying time of the Explosion, with ite abnormal
inoreasge of work and worry, I still watched that the
rublic interest was safeguarded. Recovering from the
hervous strain, I was most grateful for the expert

and meture assistant avpointed in 1831 and can only
say, as & oitizen, that the ourtailing of the usefulness
of this office by reducing the incame of ita second

of ficer is a subject for grave conslideration.

Of the many ways of retrenohment for the City,
from an edumtional point of view, I oan suggest five.

Thanking you for a natient remding and considerat-

. I am
Lon, ! 8. J. WLLSON,
Secretary.

Filed.

Read letter F. He. Zwioker in re Tax-vayer®s view
ag contained in Mr. John MacKeen's letter to the "Dally

"Eoho™ February 18th. 1934

Hal4 fax, N. 8.,

__ ?obruary 230, 1924.
Mayor Murphy

Halifax, N. Se

Worshi Re
Rour | P Tax Payore Views.

I consider Mr. John MaoKeen's letter to the Eoho
(February 18th.) expresses the most conoret® and oon-
structive advice yet put forward and should receive the
oonsideration of the Counoil Friday evening.

- 46 =




Tebruary 22nd.. 1924,

,, Yours in the interest of the City,
F. H, ZWICKER,

-F1 led,

NOTIQE OF MOTION.
Alderman Daw submits the folléwing as a Notioce of
Motion to be dealt with at a future meeting:-

In the vast oriticisms have been made of the
manner in whioch the City Counocill has dealt
with Egtimates and the view exvpressed that
certain Devartiments are singled out for svec-
jal oonsiderations To remove any such feel-
ing it 18 desirable that the Council define
its volioy in this regard. .

1T IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that should Counoil
in the omsideration of ocoming Egtimates Iay
down any nolioy regarding salaries that suoch
polioy apply throughout all Departments.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seoonded by Alderman Colwell,
that this meeting adjourn until Tuesday Evening, the

1
38th. inetant, for the omsideration of the School

Board estimates. Motion passed.

_LIST OF HEADLINES
Loan for Market Improvement 446
School Board Estimates 447
Independent Audit, Mayor's Message on 448
Sochool Board Estimates 481

Notios of Motion re Salaries of Officials 483
| .

|
|
|
|
|

Ocuncil adjourned at 10s45 o%clook.

|

H. S, RHIND, ‘
' ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.




8+10 o%cloock,
Oounoil Chamber, City Hall,
" February 26th., 1934«

“The City Council met this Evening pursuant to ad=
journment of the 32nd. instant. At the above named
‘hour there were present Hln'ﬁbrship'Tho.deér; Aldermen
Oolwell, Whitman, Bissett, Sanford, Whelan, Power, H.W,
Oamercn and Dawe -

8,10 o*oclooke |

, ' Movod by Alderman Blesett, seconded by Alderman
He W, Oaﬁiréh; that the time of meeting be oxtended.'”
until a quorum is present or until 8,30 o'cloocks Mot

-
-

1§n'baéséd;’

8,35 o%olooke |

 Roll oalled. Present the above named and Alder-
men Munnis, Finlay, Gastonguay, Sohaffner, MoDonald,
wildford, Drysdale, Hubley and W. 0. Camerons

A { NOTICE OF MOTION RE SALARIES OF OFFICIALS.
Read Notice of Motion submitted by Alderman W, O,

Oamercn at & meeting of the Oounoil held on the 7th. ine

antl . o S . |
In the past oriticisms have been made of the
manner in whioh the City Council has dealt
with Egtimates and the view expressed that
certain Departmenis are singled out for speo-

- ial oonsideration. To remove any such feel-

ing it is desirable ¢hat the Council define

its policy in this regarde.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that should Council

in the oconsideration of ooming Estimates lay

down any polioy regarding salaries that suoh
" polioy apply throughout all Departments.

Moved by Alderman W. O. Camercn, seconded by Alder-
}ma.n Daw, that said Reeolution be adopted. o
| " Alderman Whitmen submits as an amendment that the

@46 4

i
!



February 26th., 1924.
Provisions of the Resolution do not apply to the Office

of Oity Collector. The amendment is not seconded.

~ The motion is put and passed, 16 voting for the
pame and 1 against it as follows:-

For the Motionts ~ Againat iti-

Alderman Colwell ) Alderman Whitman.
.. . Munnis. o
Finlay
Sanford
Bigeett
Gastonguay
Sohaffner
H, W. Cameron,
MoDonald = .
Guildford
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
Hubley . |
W. O, Cameron,
Daw.

‘Mlderman Whitman states that his reason for voting

aglina%"ﬁﬁiéwuotién'ia"ﬁhat'h{é'AmondmOnt had not been 3

socondeds -..M) L .

| o SOCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES.

Head report of Finance Committee covering Estimates

of the'Béafd“6fmséﬁool"06mﬁiséiohéré’foi the year ending

ﬁbril'SOGh; 1936« .' |
e s Committee Room, City Hall,
" Halifax, February 3lste, 1934

&o Hig Worship the Mayor "
- and City Counoclile .

Gentlemen,

“Your Committee on Finance beg to submlt the following
ropﬁxt onmtho‘EstimatesJoubmittod“by~the Board of Sohoal
Commi ssioners for the City of Halifax for the year end-
ing April 30th., 1925+ ) . u .

- W Lo thooo
Your Committee has had two meetings to consider
Estim&tea. At the first meeting the Chairman invited

: dent and members of the Ratepayers! Assooiation
%Fbir;:ﬁaqnt and express their views on the iteme of
xpendi ture — Messrs. Wm. MoT. Orr, O, E. Smith, Rose

rshall, W. D. Piercey, M. 8. Clarke, W, J. Clayton, Ge

oL. Daley, R. J. MacAdam, and others, attended, the

\jority of whom recomnended that & substantial reduction
should be made in these items. Mr. G, J. Lynoh, Ohalirman,
bnd Aldermen Colwell and Bissett of the Sohool Board, B
were also present. NMr. Lynoch and Alderman Colwell spoke

~485~




February 26th., 1924.

4

in euwpport of the various items stating that the Board
had used ite effort to keep the Expenditure for the en-
§uins“year.downutothe lowest allowance. Alderman

[ —

3lsgett advocated a reduction in all salaries and ask-
d that the items for Manual Training, Mechaniocal .
Solenge, Domestio Soience and Physiocal Instruction be

liminated from the Estimates.

Your Committee has gone carefully over the items
nd finds that to maintain the efficiency of the Schools
1t is almost impossible to out any of the items for
laintenange. e e o o

In the matter of Salaries your Committee reoomm-
end that the City Council object to the following items:=

© BUPBIVABOT «evesrevnsssscness $4,000
Aggigtant Seoretary ssveeecees 1,650
Mechaniocal Superintendent ... 3,000

Your Committee recommend that these items be reduced by
10%, end that the allowange of $1000s for the Commiss-
{ onerg, be ocut out entlrelyw S

TQ&Ohers’) 3&1&.1‘108 09 0 8400808180000 000 200 el Item $323’8650°°

“In the matter of Teache¥s?! Salaries, the Commitiee
were evenly divided = Aldermen Power, Finlay and W. O,
(ameron voting to approve this item in the Estimates as
submitted, and Aldermen Guildford and H. Wi Cameron for

a reduotion and the Chairman voting for & reduction and
the elimination of the following items, Manual Training,
Meohaniocal Soience, Domestic Science and Physicial In-
gtruotione . . o L | . |

‘7he Estimates as prepared by the School Board
are gubmitted herewith for the oonsideration of the

dounciie ALFRED- WHITMAN,
Chalrman.
SCHOOL ESTIMATES FOR THE_YEAR
ENDING APRIL 30, 1935.
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT
1934 1936
Teaohers $333,9230400 $333,865.00
w  Cadoet %netruot:rs & PN "o N
| ~ Equipment
m  Teohnioal Classes 3, 500400 3, 000,00
. Bupervieod.Playgrounds 3, 000400 3, 000,00
L Pension Sysiem L R
Books & Stationery 3,500400 3, 000,00
Sohool Apparatus 3,000.00 3,500.00
Auxiliary Olasses & Equipment 10, 000.00 7,500400
pental Inspection , 1,710.00 1,750.00
] 7,035400 8,835400

¥041951 Ingpection




February 36th., 1924.

Janltors #26 615 00 ‘
| ) L $37 871000
sintenance 14, 184400 13, 497 .90
Ronts . - 78,048,80 "8, 048480
Insurance 5 500+ 7, 585,92
Telephones, Motor Power, eto. "3;500100' a@’gggfgg
City of Halifax, Water 4,000400 4, 000,00
General Expenses . . 2, 000400 3; 000,00
Advertising & Printing " 800400 * 800400
intere:tvqn Debentures 8,410400 6,410.00
Sepretary. 3. 000100 3. 000400
Assistant Seoretary 1850400 2 850200
ioasetzes sexvise LIS PSS
’ A o o Ao 4 v |
ychanical Superintendent 3,000400 3;000:00
Inspector of Heating, Plumbing . ... .. T
IRy & Janitors . 1,800.00 1, 800400
%rgant Effioer,ﬂ, i | 1,800.00 1,800+00
Office Expenses .. 400,00 300,00
Commissioners’ Allowanoce 1, 000+00 1,000400
Oontingent Account . 1, 00000 1, 000,00
‘. o 173,893.80 470, 789,33
LESS R R

 |Probable Provinclal grant
in favor of Teachers 34,0006 37,445
| o L 3

w _4-——-&
A $439, 803,80 §433,334.32
City Paving Bllls referred to City for Fandst-

Alexander McKay, Russell St. 193430

Bloomfield, Agriocola S%. 545414

Manual Trainingapgunard gt 4 - ¢ 961033 434,52
npool Road, Quinpool Road = 8 L

Quinpool Hoal, BERTS T 1183.01
St. Joseph's, E:sseé% St. 133.50 . L

e 198,62
I T 7 R

Read following letters in re School Teachers'! Salw
aries:- Géth6116€Wohen's League of Canada, Alice M.
Hagen,'Preéid;nt; Dalhousie Alumnae Assooiation; Local
Counoll of Women, M. K. Stead, Secretary; and, Ladies
Mueioal Club, F. R. Faulkner, Seoretarys

H&lif&x, No So,
7 Februmry 32nde, 1934s

To

ship the Mayor, and
His ngerﬁgn of the‘oity.of HalifaxXe

Dear Sirs,
" In respeoctfully submitting the following, we are 6x-

487

i

!
_

i

i



February 268th,, 1924

-

pressing the ocpinion of a large number of the women
of the City of Halifax, . |

a

-~ .

. We appreciate the necessity of ourtailing
the expenditures of the City, and heartily oommend
your agtion in trylng to do so, but, as the future
of our Gountry depends on the standard of education
provided by the Authorities for the ohildren, and,
a8 & reduotion of salaries to Teachers would serious-
1y handicap and deorease the number of effioient
Teachers, and, whereas the Teacher, next to the Moth-
er, shoulders ahe heaviest responsibllity of the =
Natien; in developing the character of the ohildren,
ve beg to express strong disapproval of any reduste
fon in the salaries of our School-teachers, under
the existing oonditions, . _

~ 'THE GATHOLIC WOMEN'S LEAGUE OF CANADA,

Alice M, Hagen,
_ . President,
Ha-lifax, Ng So, Subdivision.

NN RENN

nﬂvlif&x, N. 80, _
.. PFebruary 28th., 1034.

To Hig Honor the Mayor. o o

Your Homor,

" The Exeoutive of the Dalhousie Alumnae ksscolation

at a moqting,hold,oanunsday,_Eobruary 26th., passed

a resolution expressing strong disapproval of the pro

posed out in the teachers' salaries.

" Many women graduates of Dalhousie enter the teach-
ing profession. In Western Canada they are receiving
salaries from $3000, to $3800. a years The proposed

out reduces the present salary for the University wgman
to a very inadequate one, and would probably foroce her

. s

to leave hpr,nativowoity_if.aho“wishesmtp recelive falr
remunerations . - N |

“The Assooiation would deeply regret the loss 10
the Olty of the collegeirained womeén. - +

" pHE BALHOUSIE ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION.

| 8000 00
| 14 fax, N. S.
| Hé_ .,,’ Febru&ry 2l8t., 1934.

%To Hig Honor S
| or and Members of the City Counoll
z'm “ayn " of Halifax. R
Gentlemen, L

i | The enclosed resoluticons were passed un-
animously at our regular meeting to=day, and I was in-

=488~




February 28th., 1924.

struoted to forward them to you and to ask for them
your oonsideration. . .

M. K. §TEAD,
Corresponding Seoretary.

1)
the Local Oouncil of Women commends the work of the
ity Council in its effort to reduce expenses and
eallzes the difficulties faocing the Aldermen at this
time, but, whereas we believe that the future of our
bqya“an_d., girls depends to a great extent on the type
of teachers provided for them,

HEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the looal Council of
omen place itself on record as being opposed to a
reduction in the salaries of the teaching staff, bHe-
lieving that this would result in the loss to our
Fityof many of our best Teachers.

@ .
hHEREAS there has been misunderstanding as to the
ttitude of the Loocal Council of Women in refer-
fnce to the use of girls and women as stool pig-
yons, . o . L . _

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable that misinform-
tion which has reached the public, be corrected,
'NEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Local Council of
omen go on record as veing opposed to the use of
cirle and women as stool pigeons or decoys.

L vemsl Ged  Wemd S

Halifax, N. Se,

~ February 3lst.,1924»
o His Worsehip the Mayor of Halifax, . . .
 Oity Hall, Halifax, N. B.

-

My dear Mr. Mayor,

' On behalf of the Executive Board of the Ladles

Musical Club, I am asked to gubmit to you the follow-
ing resolution, adopted by them at a special meeting
rold Tuesday Evening, February 19th., hoping that 1%

nay receive your oonsideration. | o

" (Mrs.) Fe Re FAULKNER,
Corresponding Seoretarys

) . vas
that with the utmost regret this Board

ﬁggggygge report that the position of Supervisaor of .

Musio 1n_fhé.Publio,Sohoola_of Halifax, is to be.abol-

ished;

wat luences
ge days of 8o many degrading inf R

ag::et:rtggnds v% ulift and insp%re the minde of

the children shou d be encouraged; ,

| i caontinue this supervision will be det-
And that %0 %;:oggﬁldreuv the future men and women who

will mould the ideals and preserve the culture of this

~-4689-

II..IIlIllII----ﬁ-IlllllIIIlllllllllllIllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



:

item,

b

February 26th., 1934.

Filed.

Motion passed.

|
\

i

againet it as follows:-

For the Amendment:-

Alderman Whitman,
- Munnis,
Daw .

For the Amendment -

Alderman Whitmanp
Munnis,
Da\'o ,

against it as followa.-‘

Hubley, ‘that this 1tem pass.

Against iti=

~470-

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
W. O. Cameron, that the Estimates be considered item by

TEAOIERS‘ SALARIES e 00 % 00 0 00T OO OO 000000¢0$323,865boo
Moved by Aldzrman Finlay, seoonded by Alderman

~ Moved in amendment by Aldermah Whitman, seconded

v Alderman Munnis, that thie item be reduced by 30%.
Amendmnnx ‘put and lost, 3 voting for the same and 14

" Alderman Colwell,

Finlay,
Sanford,
Bigsett,
Gast onguay,
Schaffner,
H.W.Cameron,
McDonald,
Guildford,
Whelan,

Power,

Drysdale,
Hubley,
W.0.Cameron.

Against iti-

Moved in amendment by Alderman Dew, seconded by
Alderman Whitman, thet the Salaries of Teachers receiving
under $1300.00ibe reduced 10%; $1200,00 to §3000.00 to
pe reduced 15%; and all over $3000.00 to be reduced 30%.
Amendment put and loett, 3 voting for the same and 14

Alderman Colwell,

Finlay,

Sanford,

Bissett,
Gastonguay,
Sochaffner,
H.W.Cameron,
McDonald,
Guildford,




February 26th., 1224,

Against 1t (Cont'd.)

Alderman Whelan,
- Power,
Drysdale,
Hubley,
W.0.Camercn.

The following is moved in amendment by Alderman

Bigsett, seconded by Alderman Whelan:-

RESOLVED that salaries of all officials and
emplcoyees in the employ of the City of Hal-
ifax who are in receipt of yearly salarles,
including all Teachers in the Public Schools
of the City of Halifax and all the offic-
ials and employees of the School Board, be
roduced as under:i-= |

A£11 salaries under $1500.,00
by a reduction of five (5) percent;

A1l salaries of $1500,00 and over
by a reduction of ten (10) percent.

Amendment put and passed, 13 voting for the same and 4

against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Against it:-

TECHNICAL CLASSES

Alderman Colwell Alderman Whitman
Munnis ~ Finlay
Sanford Hubley
Bigsett Daw
Gastonguay

Schaffner

H.W.,Cameron

McDonald

Gulldfoerd

Whelan

Power

Drysdale

W.0,Cameron
~L

nooooo.otooouo-o-too-oooocctiw $3000‘OO
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Golwell, that this item pass subject to the reduction

as provided for in Aldermen Bissett's amendment. Motion

paﬂsedﬁ

SUPERVISED PLAYGROUNDS veesedttetesesastecsorns $3000000

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Colwell, that this Item pass subject to the reductiocn

aa provided for in Alderman Bisgett's Amendment. Motion

passed.

=471~

— . - | N é




i February 26th., 1924.

‘BOOKS AND STATIONERY evudouNssssdvisesredrved $3000000
| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Aldéiﬁén"
Hubley, that this Ifem pass. MNotion passed. |

SCHOOL APPARATUS Q!li0‘!.!‘0.006‘.!0.0.'010. $2500.00
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Hubley, that this Item pass. -

Moved in emendment by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Munnis, that this Item be reduced to $1500.

Amendment put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 13

la.gainst it as followsl=

For the Amendment:- Against 1ti-

i Alderman ‘Whitman Alderman Colwell

| ~ Munnls ~ Finlay

| Guildford Sanford

Daw. Gagt onguay

Sohaffner

| H.W.Cameron

| MoDenald

| Whe lan

; - Power
Drysdale
Hubley

C W. O, Cameron.

The original Motion to adqpt the item is put and

|paseed- .
l~-.

AUXTLTARY CLASSES AND EQUIPMENT +vveesvsseses § 76500400
§ Moved by Alderman Whitman, geconded by Alderman

Hubley, that this Item pass subjeot to the reduction
|

‘a8 provided for in Alderman sissett's amendment, Motion

Zpassed'

DENTAL INSPECTION YR I R A N R N R AR 301750 00
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman |

;Sanford; that this Item pass subjeoct to the reduction

as provided for in Alderman Bigsett's amendment. Motion

passed.

o




Februély 26th., l§g4.

MEDICAL INSPECTION t.vecessnsnasaceseonsenssnnss $6,835.00
| Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman -
Colwell, that this Item pass subject to the reduction

iaé provided for in Alderman Bissett's amendment.

| Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded

by Alderman Daw, that this Item be reduced by the elim-
ination ©f the wages of 2 Nurses and 1 Doctor. Amend-
ment put and lost, S voting for the same and 15 agalnst

1t as follows:- '

For the Amendment:- Against 1it:-

Alderman Whitman Alderman Colwell
Daw. ~ Munnis

Finlay
Sanford
Bisgett
Gestonguay
Schaffner
H.W.Cameron
McDonald
Gulldford
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
Rubley
W.O.Cameron

The original Motion is put and passed.

TJANITORS osoeceescsscsvesasaoscsnsnssassesese $37,871,00
| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that this Item pass subject to the reduction as

provided for in Alderman Bissett's amendment. Motion

passed.

MAINTENANCE $ 0 00080 Cesssdesbecr tddos bt $13,497u90
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Colwell, that this Item pass.
Moved in amendment by Alderman H, W. Cameron that

this Item be referred pack to the Board for further oon-
sideration. The amendment is not seconded.

The Motion is put and passed.

-473~




| February 26th., 1934.
;RENTS 9'0 5 6 8 06000 00000 00000 90 0000 00000 OSNOCLIECEDS $8’048080

- Passed -

INSURANCE Q@ 00 0 0006000000 000 00600600009 0°800 000000

Hubley, that this Item rass.

to the School Board for further consideratiam.

ment vut and passed.

)FUEL G O 0 0 000 Q@00 000 00 00 000 0000000000000 idsRrtDS

- Passed -

ZTELEPHONE’ MOTOR POWER, ETC ecveccceccencsccnes

« Pagsed -

EOITY OF HALIFAX — WATER 960 PG00 PQENIORNBOEOBOINTONODE

- Pagsed -~

GENERALEXPENSE 90 00 0000000000 OCR CCEOIPRPOIIOEONCOPOETSTTOCPONBRDN

5 - Pagsed -
ADVERTISING & PRINTING sececcocvsoscocscccsssas

- Pagsed -

‘INTEBEST ON DEBENTURES P 0 000 06086 000 0 000 0 0060 00 00

% - Passed -
!

!SUPERVISOR S 000 0ePONOBOOIOGEOIOSTROIONOIEOECQRDOTS Item
iSEORETARY Ces0essesr0esce0as o B e

"SST. SDORETAR s e0s 08 0GR 000CQRCOEOTOROE
*STENOGRAPHERS 2’) YT R L X X
MESSENGER SERVIOE teces0nc0ss0 OO
MECHANICAL SUPERINTENDENT ecoveecne
INSPECTOR OF HEATING,

i PLUMBING & JANITORS 0@ 06000000 0900
ETRUANT OFFIOER 0000800000 CCCEOODOODNTS

7,595.92

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Moved in amendment by Alderman H. W. Cameron,

seoonded by Alderman Daw, that this Item be referred back

Amend-

37,800,70
3,§00.00
?,000.00
3, 000,00

800.00

6,410.,00

4, 000.00
3, 000,00
1’650000
1,835.,00

430,00
3.000000

1,800400
1, 800400

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by Alderman

Colwell, that these Items vass subject to the reduotion

as orovided for in Alderman Bisgett's amendment. Motion

vassed.

-474~




February 26th,, 1924.

iOFFIGE EXPENSE 000'00000'0000000oooooocoou $300.00

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Colwell;"ﬁhat this item pase. Motion passed. |

OOMMISSIONERS' ALLOWANCE sevcccasonssscsnsns 1 000.00
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by Alderman
Power, that this Item be struck out of the Estimates.
Moved in Amendment by Alderman Colwell that the Item

ve reduced to $300., sald amount to be paid as an allow-
aice to the Ohairman of the Boards This Amendment wae
mnot seconded. N

" The Motion to strile out the Item altogether

ie put and passed, 15 voting "for the same and 3 againet

it as followB.u"'

For the Motioniw- Against 1tie

Aldermen Colwell Alderman Gastonguay
. VWnitman . Finlay.
Munnis |
Sanford
Blgsett
Schaffner
H.W.Cameron
MoDonald =
Guildford
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
Hubley
W.0, Oameron
Daw '

OONTINGENT ACCOUNT cettvesesatedlOR bRt s 1,000‘00

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Aldorman |

| Colwell, ihat this Item pass.  Motion passed. |

OITY PAVEMNT BILLS ‘000.00000QOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ z,,,?l?gog

Hig Worship The Mayor refers back to the Finanoe
Oommittee the Item of $z,717.09 for Paving acoount
againet the following sohools to consider the advisability

of porrowing on oapital account this amount:-

475~

— , ! ‘ l




W

|
j

February @th., 19 §4.

Alexander MocKay $193.3o
Bloomfield School 545,14
Manual Training Cunard St 434.53
Quinpool Road School ~1193.01

St Joseph's School .. 362 12 $ 8,717 08

P

Hie Worship the Mayor informs the Council that
all objections made to these Estimates will be submitted
ko the Sohool Board and be discussed by them not later
than the 28th. instant. R

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Munnie, that all objections and recommendations in conn-
eotion with the various Items in the Sohool Estimates,
ve communicated to the Board at once. Motion passed.
Moved by Alderman WhBtman, secondgd..by Alderman

Munnis, that His Worship the Mayor name a speoial comm—

1 ttee to meet the School board and disouss the various

jtems objected to in their Estimates. Motion passed.

Qja}4“7v‘-/ His Worship the Mayor names as such special
k’*/v committee Aldermen Whitman, Finlay and Hubley, Approv-

ed.
| __REVISION OF OITY CHARTER.

Hies Worship the Mayor requests the Chairman of
the Speoial Committee on the ‘Revision of the Uity Charter,
to report at an early date what amendments have been ad-
Q§tcdﬁ&“that'domﬁi%tee;'” . -

Movod by Alderman Power, seoconded by Alderman

Colwell, that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

| LIST OF D

l

Notioe of Motion re Salaries of Offiolials 484
*Sohool Board Egtimates. . B . 465

Revision of City Oharter 478
 a4ve- |




February 26th., 1924.

Counoil adjourned at 10,30 o'olock.

H., S. RHIND,
ASSISTANT OITY OLERK.

o Yo




8.10 o¥clock,
Counoil Chamber,

| City Hall,
March 4th., 1924.

A Sveoial Meeting of the City Counocil was held this

: Evening. At the above named hour there were present His

‘ Worship, the Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Munnis,

' | Sanford, H. W. Camercn, Guildford, MoDonald, Whelan and
Pa.w'.' |

i
9.10 oYolook.
" Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
|

iMoDonald, that the time of meeting be extended until

a quorum is present or until 8,30 otclook. MNotion vass-
ed.

i | 8430 olclooke

Roll called. Present the above named and Alder-

men Finlay, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Hublgy and W. O,

Cameron.

W. W. FOSTER, CITY AUDITOR.

| =

The Council was called together pursuant to the

following Notice.
Office of City Clerk,
February 23rd., 1934.

Sir,

| You are hereby requested to attend a Spe oclal meet-
ing of the City Council to be held in the Counocil
iOhamber, Oity Hall, on Tuesday, the 4th, day of March
next, at 8 P. M., called for the consideration of a
report of the Finanoce Committee recammending the die-
nissal from office of William W. Foster, City Audlitor,
on the grounds set out in the sald report.

| A oopy of the said report and of the requisition
oalling the said meeting are enclosed herewith.

i BY ORDER OF THE MAYOR.

H. S. RHIND,
Agsistant City Clerk.

o 0600 0 00O

-478-

. L ' t{



March 4, 1924.

To the Mayor of the City of Hallfax,

‘ H&lif&X, N. Se

|

? The undersigned members of the Council
of the City of Halifax, hereby require you to oall the
Council of the City of Halifax together for the purpose
of dealing with the report of the Finance Committee,
dated the 2l1st. day of February 1924, with reference

to the City Auditor, for Tuesday, 4th. March 1924, at

t

g olclook P. M.

i
|

ALFRED WHITMAN,

F. W. BISSETT,
ROBERT DAW,

JAMES T. MODONALD,
R. A, GUILDFORD,
H, W. CAMERON.

i

|
Deted at Halifax, N. S., this 22nd. day of February 1934.

Hig Worship the Mayor asked if Mr. W. W, Foster was

i

}1n attendance at the meeting.
|

{
|
1
{
i
i
i
I
!

Colonel J. L. Ralston, K. C., stated that he revores-

|
ented Mr. Foster as his Counsel, that Mr. Foster had re«=

signed his office and was not now a City offiocial and

that he represented him as Counsel subjeoct to that res-

prvatian; and olaimed that the resignation submitted by
ﬁr. Foster of the office of City Auditor was effective
%hen delivered to the City Council on October 25th.
last.

; Colonel Ralston stated to the Counocil that he had
znot had an opportunity of studying the charges preferr-
%éd in the report against Mr. Foster and asked for time
ito familiarize himself with the matter, and suggested

éto the Council that the consideration of the ocharges oon-
tained in the Finanoe Commi ttee's report, be deferred
%for one‘week. He also stated, on behalf of his Client,
zthat he would waive any notice in consequence of any
‘adjournment.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Colwell,
that the oonsideration of the report of the Finance

-479-



March 4th., 1924,

Committee dated February 2let. 1924, be deferred until
a meeting of Council to be held on Thursday evening,

the 13th. instant, at 8 o'clock. Motion passed unan-

imously.

By unanimous consent of Council it was decided

t o take up several other matters of business.

CIVIC NT UARTERLY INSTALLMENTS
The following resolution ie submitted:-

RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be author-
1zed to pay the fourth quarterly vayment

on all City Grants to the various institut-
ions.

/

/ Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
c

olwell, and pmssed..

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT - JANUARY 1924.

Read report Supervisor Coal Weighere for the
Month of January, showing that each of the permanent
Coal Weighers received the sum of $103.01.

) 'Filed.

INDEPENDENT AUDIT, REPORT CHARITIES COMMITTEE,

Read report Charities Committee in reference to
the recommendations oontainedxin the report of Messrs.
Price, Waterhouse & Company relative to accouniing in

this Department.

Halifax, N. S.,
February 19, 1924.

His Worship The Mayor
and Members of City Council.,

emen
Gont oMo s rities Committee met this day. MNembers pres-

ent The Chairman, Aldermen McDonald, Daw, Sanford,
Gastonguay and 0'Toole.

The following resolution was vassed unanimously:-

-480-

S ..,




i
i
!
¢¢V‘
]
|

e

v

o

|
|
!

|

March 4th., 1924.

RESOLVED that this Committee endorse the
Tecommendations contained in the report
of the Price, Waterhouse & Commany in so
far as the accounting in this department
is concerned.

H. S. COLWELL.
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

h&/w. Cameron, that the report be adopted. Uotion

d__ —_—

o

system of Bookkeeping and acoounting in the various Depart-

ments of the City as recommended in their report.

Motion.

:elegrams and oorrespondence with Messrs. Price, Waterhouse
Company in reference to the engagement of Mr. Riach of

ne firm of Price, Waterhouse & Company, $0 install new

Whitman, that His Worship the Mayor be authorized to en-
gage Messrs. Price Waterhouse & Company to send Mr. Riach

‘yb.install the new system at once. Motion passed. }

o passed. \(
INDEPENDENT AUDIT, INSTALLATION OF NEW SYSTEMS .

Hig Worship the Mayor submits a number of

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman

/ nD HT \ "
Alderman Daw submits the following Notice of

RESOLVED that Legislation be obtained at the
present session Af the Legislature, to take

a Plebiscite on the question of substituting
Daylight Saving time for the present Atlant-
io Standard time during the months of May,
June, July and August.

!__EﬁllMAIEﬂ_lEZQ:Eég_

His Wbrahip the Mayor requests the Chalrman

iof the various Committees to have their Estimates ready

'for adoption by the City Council before the 15th. instant.

-48]1-




March 4th,, 1924,

. Moved by Alderman Finlay, seoonded by Alderman
‘Whitman, that the Counoil adjourn, Motion passed.
|

LIST OF HEADLINES,

|
!
|
|
!
i

William W. Foster 478

Civio Grants 480

Coal Welghers Report January 1924 480

Independent Audit, report Charities Committee 480

. Daylight Saving 481

) Estimates 1924=35. | 481

| Council adjourned 8.45 o%cloock.

Ny
| ‘H. §. RHIND,
| | Agsistant City Clerk.

-482- |




8,10 olclock,
| Ceuncil Chamber,
| - City Hall,
i March Sth., 1924+

A weeting of the City Counocil was held this Even-

ing at the above named hour. Present His Worship the

’ | Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Munnis, Finlay, San-

o ford, Bissett, Gastonguay, H. W. Cameron, McDonald,
‘ Whelan, Power, Drysdale, Hubley, W. O, Cameron and Daw.

| |
J TAX _EXEMPTION,
E Alderman Power, Chairman of the Speoial Commmittee.

on Tax Exemptian, laid on the table report of his Comm-
| |
ittee and asked that the oonsideration of same be deferr-

ed until the next meeting of Counocil to give the Alder-

men an opportunity of studying the revort, copies of

which had been handed them. Agreed to.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACOOUNTS,

)
]
f
|

Read report Committee on Works recommending accounts

Amounting to $3565.88 for payment.

‘ .
| City Work's Offioce,
March 5, 1934.

| | To the City Council. |

| Gentlemen, |

| At a meeting of the Worke Committee held March 5th.
instant the attached accounts amounting to the sum of
$3,665.98, were recommended to Council for payment, viz.

Street Lighting $ 85,67

Fuel 337 « 50

Market Revenue ‘ 153455

Teams & Stables 394,32

Oity Hall Lighting 157 .04

Internal Health Speoial | 1gg.2§

01ty Proverty . |
Strgéts Special _ 119134 $3409,32

wd 8 3=



March 6th., 1924,

i

Permanent Pavement ~ $10,30
Sewerage = 528 «48
?Aa.rket Imrpvvement 102,13 $640,90
Water Construotion | "18450 o

Water Maintenance 499,26 515,76
. L . $3565,98
A. F. MESSERVEY, S
Clerk of Works.,

Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded by Aldermen Nunnis,

; that the report be adopted and the agoounts paid. Motion

/ _ GENERAL AGOOUNTS.

Read report Finanoce Committee recommending for pay-

ment sooounte amounting to $1166,41.
!

| Committee Room,

City Hall,
To His Worship the Mayor | . o z
and City Councile |

%Gentlemen,
M & meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the following accounts amounting to $1166.41 were pass—
ed as ocorrect and recommended for payment:- :

| . . - o .

Dr. Finn - Certifiocates of death of R.F.Theakston
|  $4.00;Wm.T Strangward $4.00; George

| Carvery $4.00; Jos.Barrett. $4.00; John
| | Cluney $4.00; Donald Carroll.$4.00;

’ | | Peter Baker. $4.00 $ 38,00
| Ross Print Letterheads, E. S. Tracey 9440
| Office Specialty Co Transfer ocases eto 10¢ 35
| | United Typewriter Co Oarbon Coupon Book 15,00
| C«E.Tyler & Co - Repairs to Stamps 2460
| Soulis Typewriter Co Assessors Depl $ 3400 .
: do-hire Typewriter 18.00
o | Oity Clerk 2+20 q
| do.‘l. 9070 31090
¥ M, O0'Neill Stationery = CoL Y
| vank Mayor's 0¥f;oe 33.80
London Rubber Stamp Co Rubber Stamp < 1.10
. do . Badge | «35
Bruff Garrett Index to Dom.Statute Amend'ts 2.00
7,0.Allen & Co Stationery - S
“ - Oty Clerk. 8.69
| Treasurer 1420 '
g . Collector 2667 36456
A.& W MacKinlay Ltd Books eto. 285,45 .
f , City Collector .
' Clerk 14,65 280,10

— | .



March 6th., 1934,

[
|
|
!

0. P. R, Telegraph - Telegram $1.96
St. Patrick'!s Home - Maintenance of boys for .
- quarter ending January 3lst., 1924 -
‘Truante $323.87 .
Delinquents 399.72 723.39
. o e $1166.41
ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman.

‘ | Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

’ | GastBnguay, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.
Motion passed.’ . - - |

' FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS,

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending acc-

ounts amounting to $3866.39 chargeable to the general

| | g
| acoount of the Fire Department, and $51.,04 to Fire Alarm

| Maintenanoe, for payment.

!

1

| Committee Room,

| Oity Hall,

| March 5, 1924.
To His Worship the Mayor

. and City Council.

|

Fentlemen,

At & meeting of the Committes of Firewards, held this
| day, there being present Aldermen H. W. Cameron, Ohair-
| man; lannis, Finlay, MoDonald and Daw, the following ac-

) | oounts amounting to $3866.38 chargeable %0 the general
| socount of the Fire Department, and $51.04 to Fire Alarm
Maintenance, were passed as correct and recommendedfor

payment:-

?Genergl Account -

3 H, McFatridge Horseshoeing $6.76
| 0. R. Hobeng& Co . Suvplies 13,63
James Donohue do 1.gg
Win. Collings & Sons Revpalrs le o
Wentzells Ltd Sunpillies 24,8
@ity of Hallfax Street olling 13,03
New Standard Gul. Coy. Repalirs 340
Brookfield Bros Ltd Lumber 120:%8
¥m. Roberston & Son Supplies 22.80
J. Simmonds do 80
J. & M. Murohy Bedding 1553.80
Dominion Robber System Hoge 780
Ross Print Supnlies 1%2980 :
0., C. Marriott Horseshoeing o )
-4 8 B-
i
:




March 6th., 1924.

|
E,B.Eddy Co Ltd Suppilies 5.72

;Nati_ona.l Drug & Chem Co do 9.75
J. A. Scallion Horseshoeing 1575
N. S. Furnishing Co Rugs 307 .30
Jd. D. Lavers Lettering door 1,75
pragg.Bros Co Chains 78,62
T, C. Allen & Co Suppilies 4.10
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co Telephones 26,08
N.S,Tramways & Power Co Lighting 72.31
| alifaxSteamLaundry Lawndry 23,98
§& C. Thomoson Feed 145,95
Frank A. Gillis Oo Ltd Suppiies 10.00
Oity of Hallifax Permenemnt Pavement .
on Quinvool Road Eﬁ%&_‘
Fire Alarm Maintenance:- | |
Canadian Gen. Elec. Co = Supplies 3266
’ | N.S.Storage Battery Works Filler Bulbs 2450 t
| Ross Print Ltd Letterhoads 8.00 ‘
ﬁag.gel.& Telagg Ltd ggrviog ifgg |
S Tramways ower rren .
Y . — $51,04 |

" H. W. CAMERON, 1
Chairman. |

| | Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman

bastonguay, that the report be adopted and acoounts pahd.

/

CITY HOME & TUBERGULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.

|
Motion vassed.

!
!
|

N | |
| |
t ?ead report Charities Committee recommending for wayment

?oocunts amounting to $5175.35 chargeable %0 the City Home,

| @nd $2575.18 to the Tuberculosis Hospltals
; Halifax,

’ 3 é March 5, 1934.
. | His Worship The Mayor |
| f and Members of City Council.

%Gentlemen,
| The Oharities Committee met this day and beg to submit

the following report. Members present The Chalrman, Alder- |
men Daw, Sanford, McDonald and Gastonguay. |

QITY HOME ACQOUNTS, FEBRUARY 1924, AMOUNT §81765,35
| he following accounts are reoommended .for payment,

viz- )

Wentzells Ltd Grooeries & Flour $ 923,91
Maritime Market Meats 294.91
Smith & Proctor Butter 307 .30
H. Bowman | - Fish 87.00
Ideal Dairy Ltd Mi 1k 244.69
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 83.63
T, J. Whelan & Co Dry Goods 216.78
8. C, Thompson Forage 56,88
G. Hutchinson Ice .50

¢.E.VanBuskirk Ltd Coal 913.71

-4 8 6~



Maroch 6th., 1924.

| : N. S. Tramways & Power Co Light & Power (2) 5002
aritime Tel. & Tel. Co Exchange Service 18453
Flelschman Co Yeast 4433
H., MoFatridge Horseshoeing 7.00
W. McFatridge Rope 53430
D. A, McCulloch Horseshoeing 3.00
Win, Robertson & Son Hardware 34437
vans & Co. Galv. Pails 8.00
J. H, Buchanan Gash expended 3B1.71
Salaries February Pay Sheet 16?%.99
5175 ¢35
| CITY T 0SIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS, FEBRUARY 103 75.18
. J. Ritocey & Co Ltd Groceries 268,71
Maritime Market Meats | 139.78
H, Bowman - Fieh | 3174
' Ideal Dalry Ltd Milk & Cream 190.41
| Jahn Fry Bread 368408
Smith & Prootor Butter & Eggs 174.00
Globe Laundry Co Ltd Laundrywork 54.71
. Hutchinson Loe ‘ 8.93
«S.Tramways & Power Light & Fower 8060
lgritime Tel. & Tel Co Exchange Service 13,75
MacLeod Baloom Ltd Drugs 111.3%
. J. Whalen & Co Dry Goods 215,93
ickerson & Crease Vegetables, etos 34455
ebster Smith Co Ltd Cr ookeryware 5435
vans & Co Sundries | 10.60
rarquhar Bros Ltd Electric Lamws 5476
. W. Hoyt Revalirs | 3.85
i chmond Paper Co Toilet Paper 3.96
aritime Dental Supply Co Sundries , 4.32
0ity Home Flour 8470
J. H. Buchanan Cagh expended 18,50
Bba, laries February Pay Sheet 8,85
| 3%%75:18
H, S. COLWELL,
‘ Chairman.
’ | Moved by Alderman Colwell, geconded by Alderman
MoDonald, that the report be adopted and the acoounts
aid., Motion paai?d.
GARDENS ACCOUNTS o
Read report Oommissioners of Halifax Common recommend-
ing acoounts amounting to $308.68 for paymente
Halifax, March 6th., 1934.
To Hisg Worship The Mayor
and Oity Counocile

Gentlemen,

At o meeting of the Commissloners of Halifax Common,
held this day in the Mayor's Offlce, the following accounts
amounting to $208 .68, were passed and recommended to

-4 8 7-

,
_



Mirch 6th., 1934,

QOunoil for payment:-

|
Union Coal Oo Ltd | $37 .50
Lo " " 113450
Evans & Coy 1,30
Moirs Ltd 13.3%
;Neil Fox 2, 00
S. C. Thompson 19,08
S. C., Thompson ﬁ
12068,68

|

|

! JOHN MURPHY,

é Mayor and Chairman.

'i
|

| Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman

' | ;Gaetonguay, that the report be adopted and accounts

%aid. Motion passed.

i
i

) HEALT BOAR CCOUNTS
Read report Oity Heal th Board recommending for

}
t

lpayment acoounts amounting %o $308435.

'

| Hallifax, March 5, 1934.
Hig Worship The Mayor .
| and Members iCity Council.

!Gentlemen,
| At a meeting of the City Health Board held on

Wednesday, March 5th., 1924, the following named accounts ;
amounting to $208.25 were passed as correct and are rec- |

%ommended for payment:-

{
General Account -

Meritime Tel. Co. Service $12,07
Cragg Bros Flashlight Batteries 120
Weeks Printing Co Printing 8450
. Ohronicle Publishing Co Advertising 1.68
T, C. Allen & Co gffii: supplies E.gg
K 8 Ltd upplies :
I’; 1nley $34095 :
Isolgtion Hospital - . |
Union Coal Co Coal 3750 |
Geo Burgess Mi 1k~-Cream 15.59
Seriven & Sons Bread 2,88
Halifax Steam Laundry Laundry 284,63
Evans & Co Battery-Turpentine 1410
N.S.Tramways & Power Co Lighting servioce 10435
P. T. Shea Butter Eggs 21.40
W. H. Isnor & Co Sleigh hire 3,00
MacLeod, Baloom Co Druge 8+35 |
Halifax Herald Advertising, Cook 3.83 |
Maritime Meat Market gpate,iFish 15.85 |
g Ltd roceries ;
Wentzell i%%i's% |
Recapitulati on General Account 34.95 |
— Isolation Hospital _173.30 208425

-4 8 8-



ARTHUR C., PETTIPAS,
Seoretary C. H. B

~ Moved by Alderman MoDonald, seconded by Alderman
Whelan, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.
Motion passed. 2

CITY PRISON _ACCOUNTS,
Read report Committee on City Prilson recomending

acoounts amounting to $1137.47 for payment, covering

Feport of the Governor of the Prison for the month of
February 19234

Committee Room,
City Hall,
| March 4, 1924.
To His Worship The Mayor |
and City Council.
Gent lemen,

| At a meeting of the Committee on City Prison, held
this day, there being present Aldermen Bissett, Chairman;
Daw, Guildford, Munnis and Gastonguay, the following
named socounts amounting to $1137,47 were passed as oor-
rect. and recommended %o the City Council for payment:-

Howards Limited | Groceries $57 .61 |
D, J. MoIntosh Horseghoeing 13475 |
5, 0. Thompson Feed 10.00
A, & W, MacKinlay Ltd Stationery 5405
Amherst Boot & Shoe Co Men's boots 1855
Arthur Fordham & Co " Leather 9.86
Immerial Oil Co Neat?ls Foot Oil 1,45
Maritime Market Beef 48.38
' Clayton & Sons Men'!s underwear 384,00
' J. & M, Murphy Ltd Pi1lows 19,30
Hillis & Sons Stove Fittings 2485
Union Coal CoO Soft coal as per oont?t 150,00
Black & Flinn | Lime 3435
Moirs Ltd Bread 4040
N. S. Tramways & Power Ourrent 13 34
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co Rental 11.78 |
| '
Pay Roll February 15th. 1924 348,05 |
- 4o 7 Zeth. %48:05 L
. 1137 ¢ 47 ;

i
| |
| The following report for the month of February 1924, was
igubmltted by Governor Granti=-

To the Chairman
" and Members of City Prison Committee.

(ren t lemen,

-4 8 9= ;

___—-_



March 6th., 1924.

- I beg to submit the report of City Prison for month
ending February 29th., 1924, as follows:-

Number admitted during the month 12 males and 3 fe-
males. Discharged 5 males. In custody February 29th., |
1924, 98 meles and 5 females, a total of 3l Prisoners, |
hs oompared with this date last year when there were 30 |
in oustody made up of 17 males and 3 females. |

George'Grant, |
Governor. |

F. W. BISSETT,
Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Daw, gseconded by Alderman McDonald,

that the report be adopted and the acoounts vald., Motion

passed.

’ | izomcm ACCQUNTS,
Read revort Police Commission recommending for vay-

ment accounts amounting to $160.88.

Halifax, March 5, 1934
His Worship the Mayor . '
and City Council.

Gentlemen, .
At a meeting of the Pollce Commission held this date,

the following accounts, amounting to $160.88 were exam-
ined, found correct and recommended for vayment.

lWellington Garage Bearing for oar $1.00
Frank Reardon Glasse | - «B0
J. Wonnacott Revnairs & keys 4.685
Austen Bros Socket Wrenohes 1,30
Neil Fox génairing gugtaig; 3.00
Vul. Works epairing tubé a
Hald fax Vul rechargigg battery 8440
W, T. Franols Chaire for Court room 23.70
Kennedys Ltd Oheesecloth <95
G, A. Mosher Horn Button 1400
Amherst Boot & Shoe Rubber Boots 17 400
Mannin Parts for oar 1530
L. E. Warner Car hire 8.00
Henry Henn ghitewaahing 28.%8
) s Barnstead oap .
gg:réeBros Merchandise 3l.14
T, g. Allen & Co Merchandise B¢ 45
Telephone Co Service . 18,00
H. R. Bergmann Revnairing badges 2. 00
Imperial 011 Co 01l Be4d
Halifax Ignition Co gugaggzng 3.3%
ce o
Chief of oli ’ lsgaee
-4 9 0-

s



Mgroh 6th., 1924.

JOHN MURRHY,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman
Whelan, that the report be adopted and accounts vald.

Motion vassed,

/ . LIBRARY ACCOUNTS, |

Read report Library Commission recommending for vay-

ment accounts amounting %o $38495.

Citizens' Free Library,
Hall fax,
March 5, 1934.
To His Worship the Mayor
and Oity Council.

|

Gentlemen,

The Library Commission beg to submit the following
bills for vayment:- |

T,0.,Allen & Co Books & Suvplies $ 24.10
Can. Historiaal Review Subscription 200
London Rubber Stamp Co (leaning machine 1425
Mutual Subscription Agency Subscription - «40
H,W.Wilson Co do 1

| 8,95

J. J. POWER,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Sanford,

’ that the report ve adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

|

passed. \/

| INDEPENDENT _AUDIT s

Read report Finance Jommittee recommending for vayment

|
i
|
|
i
|

ﬁhe account of Messrs. Price Waterhouse & Company, $2441.30,

heing the final payment for their gervices in oonnection

with the Independent audit to date:-

Committee Room,
City Hall,
| Maroh 5, 1924.
To His Worship the Mayor
"7 and City Councile

Gentlemen,
At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,

the attached account of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Uompany,

-4 9 l-

.lIIIIIIllIllllllllIIIIIllllllllllllllIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.IIIIIIIIIIIIIII.IIIIIII‘



| . March 6th., 1924.

| |
$2441.20, being the final payment for services in
connection with the independent audit, was passed as
porreot and recommended for payment.

|

Your Committee further recommend that the
eport of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Company in con-
nection with this avdit be printed as a supplement 10
the Annual Civic Report for the year 1932-233. |

]

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, geoonded by Alderman

Drysdale, that the report be adopted and the account

paid. Motion passed.

" RATE HEARING -
NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER 00Y. LTD.

Read report Finanoce Committee covering report of
Walter J. Franocis & Company, in re Hearing before the

Nova Sootia Board of Public Utilitles, recommending

payment'of thelir account amounting %o $1238.,50 for

Professional Servioe of Frederick B. Brom in connection

with the Hearing referred to.

February 22nd., 1924

Hig Worship Mayor Murphy |
and Members of the City Counoil.

Gentlemen, Re) HALIFAX UTILITY RATES.

In scoordance with Mayor Murphy's request, we take
pleasure 1in reporting herewith on the situation as weo
find it in HallfaxX, and on the work we have done since

My, Brown'e arrival on the 13th. instant.

Unfortunately, our hands were tied in regard to the
valuation of the properties and we were unable to do
anything but accept the oonditions as Wwe £
Further, the length of time given us for the prevaration
of the case was 80 ghort that
of what Mr. Brom could accomplish in twenty-four hours
made it impossible to ocompletely analyze the gituation,
notwithetanding the fact that Mr. Brown was working
every day, without exoeption, until after midnight.

§ithout the kindly and oourtecus help extended to Mr.
r Marphy, City golicitor Bell, City Engin-
Oity Electriolan Durling, Mr.

Loud and Mr. Moreland of Jackson & Moreland, Consulting

Engineers for the Utilities Board, Mr. K. H. Smith,
re ser of the Nova Sootia Power Commission, and

Chief Engin :
Megsrs. %eaton, Blackett, MoDonald, Mason, Freeman and
others of the Power Company's etaff, and by

-4 9 2~

H

Brown by Mayo
pers Doane and Johnston,

—

Mr, MacIlreith,



March 6th., 1934,

very little of the necessary date and information could

have been colleocted and compiled in the time, and we de-
slre to take this opportunity of thanking all for thelr

assistance. ~ |

 Our studies inocluded a general survey of typloal
parts of the distribution system, the tramways system, and
the steam power plant, and a study of the redords of %ho
Margarets Bay development as to capacity and reliability
and as o possible extensions thereof, a study of the
pompanv!s operating records for several years in detall as
submitted to the Public Utilities Board and a epot check
of these back to the original records of the Power Company,
a seleotion and tabulation of a typical list of cansdmers
for domestic use and for oommercial lighting and a tabul-
ation and study of the camplete list of power users, &
cheok from these against the total records of the Company,
an- analysis of costs of serving power, lighting and
}oommeroial ocdnsumers, a study of individual and average
revenues for various classes of services, a grouping of
congumers and a study of Glassified users of eleotriolty,
e study of the survey made by the Nova Scotla Power Comm=
iggion of the domestio power and lighting conditioms,
house areas, market and so forth, an estimate of the reas—
onable allowances to be made for various operating costs
and fixed charges for each department of the company con-
lgidered as a separate unit, a study of the provisions of
the law regarding these allowances and of the maximum re-
turn on capiltal permitted, a study of the form of rates.
to equitably distribute the total costs against the var-
1ous aections of the main departments of the C ampany, &
study of actual rates which would allocate these charges
in a falr and equitable manner,, & comparison of these rates
with the existing rates end attempting by instructions to
dexlge reductions from the present system of tates whioch
would accomplish the same end and at the same time provide
the required revenues, & study of the gas department and a
somewhat fuller study of the tramways department with an-
alyses of costs and an attempt to devise rates, and a
number of studies of detalls in connection with operating
oonditions, labor oosts, possible growth of loand, and 80
forther, Mr, Brom also attended at the Hearings befors
| the Board and gave testimoney thereat on such questions as
’ | were asked by ir. Bell, lr. liahhers, Mr. Daley, Mr. Tucker,
Mr. MacIlreith, Mr. Ross and Mr. Colpitt.

% Not being permitted 4o oritiocise the valuation

and finding that a large amount of money will have to be
epent annually in purchasing power, in various operating
oosts, in taxes and 8O forth, the comparatively narrow 1im-
its within whih any changes in present costs could be made
became evident. It was only after a week of very inten-
sive effort that enough data was colleoted to enable us %o
reach any conclusions and we really should have had oconsid-
erably more time on the case. However, the stidues have
revoaled the possibility of 80 re-arranging the rates that
a reduotion of material benefit to the oitizens using dom-
estio light and power should result, and that those commer-
oial lighting and power users who really make use of their
facllities should also reapd real benefits. This is especial- |
1y tmue if the totalload <@ the system grows as should be
expected with competent and aggressive management. Our
egtimates as gubmitted to the Board, on the basis of the
1ight and power department being considered as & geparate

-4 9 3~

L ; ,



March 6th., 1924.

l
!
:

%ntity, show that for an annual total purchase of 230
pillion xilowatt hours, the total possible annual reduc-
tion in present electric revenues might be $50000. to
%60,000; and that when the load grows so as to require
phe purchase of 25 million kilowatt hours annually, the
total reductimms would be in the order od $300,000. ver
year, as compared with the present average rates. Tt
yemaina to be seen what the Board will do, but our fig-
ures are now before them as part of the record, and have
@een generally agreed %0 as reagonable. The awverage sav-
ings possible as submitted by us, cover a period of
years, should, we think, influence the Board to establish
Tetes which will show large aggregate savings to the con=
sumers, and if the rates discussed be adopted, we feel
confident that they will stimulate and enoourage the use
of electricity and will give the users the benefits of
appliances, including ranges, whioh are now prohiblted by
their cost, except for the well=to=do. The system of
rates suggested distributes the burden where it really be=
longs and glves the emaller consumer the sawe oprortunity
to reach a low rate for his current as 1s now only enjoyed

by the very large userl.

On the whole, and notwlithstanding the handioap under
whioch we have been working, we feel that our efforts in
your behalf have been of considerable benefit to the olt=
i zens, and we regret that we oould not change the Iimit-
ing oonditions 8o as to show.even larger savings.

We desire to thank you for having entrusted us with

thig service, to which we have given our best and con-

501entious endeavours.

Yours very truly,
WALTER J. FRANCIS & COMPANY,
Per F. Bs B

......0.00.

Committee Room, |
' City Hall,
Maroh 5, 1934.

To-His Worship the Mayor
"~ and City Oouncil.

t

Gent lemen, .

2 At a meeting of the Finanoce Committee, held this day,
the attached agococount of Walter J. Frances & Company =
$1338.50, for Professional services of Frederlok B, Brom
in connection with the Hearing vefore the Board of Pub-
1ic Utilities to fix the rates of the Nova Scotia Tram-
ways & Power Company Limited, was approved and recommended

to the City Council for payment.
L ALFRED WHITMAN,

!

Shalrman.
Boved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Aldermsn

-4 9 4-




March 6th., 1924.

Bigsett, that the report of the Finance Committee be ad-
opted and that obples of the Report of Walter J. Francls
& Company be sent to each of the Aldermen and that the

acoount for services of Mr. Frederiock B, Brown be paild.

Motion passed.

) HOUSING COMMISSION APPROPRIATION,

Read report of Finance Comittee recommending vay-

ment of the unpaid balance of the appropriationm, $1,000.,

to the Housing Commlssion.

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Maroch 5, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
md City Council.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this
day, the attached letter of E. K. Flelding, Secretary
of 3he Housing Commission, asking for payment of their

|

aporopriation balance, $1,000.00, for 1933-24.

Your Committee recommend that the City Treasurer
e authorized to pay over to the Housing Commission
said sum of $1000+00.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
| Chalrman .

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Daw, that the report be adopted and the amount of Avnprop-

riation pald. Motion vmassed.

POLICE SUPERANNUATI ON REFUND =
~ MRS. LOVETT

| ~and
| j MRS. TOUGH
|

| Read report of the Finance Committee recommending

ithat the Trustees of the Police Superannuation Fund vay to

2the Widow of the late Inspector Lovett and to the Widow of
ithe late Assistant Detective Tough, the sum of $300., each,

Eth.e amount they are entitled to reoceive from the Police

%Superannuation Fund.
| | He1ifax, February 5th., 1924.

-4 9 B- |

IlIIIII----IlllillllIIIllIllllllIllIIlIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.II.IIIIIIIIIIII‘



S

March 6th., 1924,

. At meeting of Police Commission held this date,
letter of aprlication read from Mrs. Lovett, Widow
of the late Inspeotor Lovett, re allowance from the
Police Suneranuation Fund.

! Also letter of application from Mrs. Tough, wid-
ow of the late Assistant Detective Tough, re allow-
§noe from the Police Superannuation Fund.

It is moved, seconded and passed that in complia=
nce with Section 273 of the City Charter, re allow=
ance from the Superannuation Fund, the vwayment of the
gum of two hundred dollars. as authorized therein, be
recomnended to Council for payment in each case.

JOHN MURPHY,
Mayor and Chairman.

Committee Room,
City Hall,
March 5, 1924.

W {

'o His Worship The Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

\ At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this
day, the attached application of Mrs. Lovett, Widow
of the late Inspector Lovett, and of Mrs. Tough,
Hidow of the late Assistant Detective Tough, for pay-
hent of the amount of $300 each, whioh they are en-
itled to receive from the Police Superannuation Fund,

as read.

Your Committee recommend that the Trustees of the

Police Superannuation Fund vay to Mrs. Lovett and Mrs.
Tough respeotively, the sum of $300 under authority
of Seotion 373 of the Oity Charter, out of said fund.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman e

Moved by Alderman Whi tmen, seconded by Alderman Whelan,
gpét the report of the Finance Committee be adopted and the
!

Bn&mnts pald. iotion passed.

RESERVE FUND TRANSFER.

|

Read report Finance Oommittee recommending payment of
&22 544.56 from the Regerve Fund to Current Aoccount 1922-33,
. ’
% -4 9 6-




Mgroh Bth., 1924.

|
covering letter of James J. Hopewell, City Treasurer,

nd James J. Hopewell, Secretary-Treasurer of the Sink-

?ng and Regerve Iund.

Committee Room,
City Hall,

r M&r ch 5 19 .
'To His Worship the Mayor ? 24

and City Councils

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Finanoce Committee, held this day,
the attached letter of Mr. James J. Hopewell, City ’
Treasuzer, in Te the transfer of the sun of $23, 544456
from the Reserve Fund to the Current Account of 1923-
23, ocovering resolution, was read; aleo letter of Mr.
Fames J. Hopewell, Seoretary of the Board of Trustees
of the Sinking and Reserve Funda, informing the Council
that the Trustees ned agreed to the transfer of the

epayment loan of $32,544,5 from the Current Account
of 1932«33 to that of 1933=34.

" Your Committee recommend that the City Treasurer be
puthorizedvto make this transfer and also the adoption
of the accompanying resalution. |

ALFRED WHITMAN,
: Chalirman.

"¢ 0 00O

Office City Treasurer,
March 3, 1924.

Alderman Whitman,
Chairman of the Finanoe Committeo.

ir,

——

On March 7th. 1933, it wae uvnanimously decided by
the City Council to transier the sum of $22,544.56 from
&he Regerve Fund to the current account 1922-33 to be
repayable as soon as practicable, without interest,
from the taxes of that year when collected. That ago=
ount is now in a position to refund that loan, and I
respeoct fully oubmit the followling resolution for your

consideration and action.
| .
| JAMES J. HOPEWELL,
i ,

|

City TreasurerX.

| Hglifax, N. S.,
| Maroh 3, 1924.
His Worship Mayor Murphy _

f and City Counoile

| en
?Gent%e%eg’to report that the Trustees of the Sinking

%and Regerve Funds have agreed to the transfer of the re-
payment loen of $22,544.56 from the ourrent account

-4 9 7=




Maroh 6th., 1924.

i‘
|
!
|
\

192223 to that of 1928=24 in conformity with Section
TES of the City Charter. .

| JAMES J., HOPEWELL,

Olty Treasurer.

Moved by Alderman Whitmen, seconded by Alderman
Brysdale, that the report be adooted. Motion passed.
The following resolution is gubmitted:-

RESOQVED that the Oity Treasurer pay to the

Tustees of the Reserve Fund the sum of
{23, 544,56, that being the amount loaned to
1932<23 ourrent account as Per resolution
of the City Council passed the 7th. day of
March 1923,

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Trustees of the
egerve rund be requested to loan the cur-
rent year 1933-24 the sum 80 repaid, and

to be refunded as soon &b practicable from
the taxes of that year when collected,

without interest in aocordance with Section
353 of the Clty Charter.

/7
/

Moved by Alderman Wnitman, seconded by Alderman

/::"/f’H. W. Cameron, and passed unanimouslys
' J

) SEWERAGE ROAN $11,600,00

Read revort Finance Committee recommending that

the tender of Messrs. Jomnston & Ward be accepted for
a Loan of $11,600400 for Sewerage Construction, cover-

ing report of the Committee on Works and Uity Engineer.
City Engineerts Offloe,

His Worship The Mayor.
sir,

iner suthority the work will haye to be olosed.

There is authority under Chapter 53 of the Acts of

1922 to borrow $11,680347 4

I would recommend that the Council be asked to auth-

orize the Works Department to expend the additional am-
ounts F. W. W. DOANE,

-4 9 8-

February 18, 1934.

| The sewer work which we have been carrying on has
now practically exhausted the amount that we are author-
1ged by the Oty Council to spend and unless we get fur-

O0ity Engineer.




March 6th.., 1924.

EXTRACT from Meeting of the Works Department
held 20th. of February 1924.

SEWERAGE : -

City Engineer submitted a report (a oopy of which is
attached hereto) stating that the amount now avallable %o
the credit of Sewerage Account was about exhausted and
anless funds were at once provided, work now under oon-
struction would have t0 be stoppeds It was decided by the
Works Canmittee to recommend to Council that an amount
puffioient to camplete the work now being dane in connects
ion with the Main Sewer, Chebucto Road, and estimated by
Fhe City Engineer to require a further amount of approxim-
ately $11,600,00, be borrowed, and the Finance Committee
instructed to make such necessary arrangenents at once

in order that the work may not be held uv.

A. F, MESSERVEY, |
. Clerk of Worke.

Committee Room
Oity Hall,
March 6, 1924
His Worship the Mayor .
and City Councill.

Gentlenmen,

At a meeting of the Committee on Finance, held this
ida.y,'the attached tenders for a laan to complete the
Onebuct o Road Sewer, etcs, were opened and read, viz.:&

Eagtern Securities Co 94,14 & Acorued Interest
W, F. Mahon & Co 94,31 do
Johnston & Ward 94.77 do

' The tender of Johnston & Ward is recommended for
acceptance costing the COity 5.37% Interest.

. The usual Resolution ig attached and the amount of
loan $11,600.00.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairmane

Méved by Alderman Wwhitman, seconded by Alderman H. W,

Cameron, that the report be adopted. Motion vassed.

The following Resolution 18 gubmittedi-

| WHEREAS by an Aot of the Legislature of the Provingce
| of Nove Scotia vassed in year 1923 a8 Chapter 53

| the City of Halifex is authorized to borrow the

| gum of $180,000.00 to defray the cost of additional

gsewers,
1 AND WHEREAS the sald City has heretofore borrowed

-4 9 9-

o T AT I et




| credit of the City

Maroch 8th., 1924.

under the authority of the said Act the sums of
$66, 303,38 = $35,592.88 - $3500,00 - $33,000.00,
in all $138,3968.36, for the purnoses above men-
ticned, |

AND WHEREAS save and except the sald respective
sums borrowed for the sald respective purposes
the Council has not heretofore borrowed any fur-

thr gums for the purposes mentioned in sald
ot, |

AND WHEREAS it 1s now de
spun of $11,6800,00 under
said Act in orde
Sewer, ©toc.,

sirable to borrow the
the authority of the
r to complete the Chebucto Road

BE IT RESOLVED that for the pur-
d there shall be borrowed on the
of Halifax at large and as
art of the Consolidated Fund 1905, the sum of
%11,600.00 for the aforesaid purpose and thatl
Stosk Certificates ($13,300.00) sufficient to
produce that amount shall be issued there for
dated as of the lst. day of Januvary 1924, bear-
ing interest from the 1st. day of January 1924
at the rate of 5% per annum payable half yearly
on the lst. day of July and January in each
year. The sald Stock Certificates shall be
payable in thirty years from the date thereof.

NOW THEREFORE
poses aforesal

/

The said Stock Certifilcates shall be in the
form set out in the Halifax Consolidated Fund
Aot 1905 Chapter 51, shall be sealed with

the corporate seal of the City and shall be
signed by the Mayor and Treasurer of the sald
City and countersigned by its Olerk.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman H. W

Cemeron, and vassed, 14 voting for the same and 1 ageinst

it as follows:—

For the Motioni-

Against 1t:-

‘Alderman Daw.

ﬁlderman Colwell

Whitman
Munnis
Finlay
Sanford
Bisgset?t
Gast onguay
H.,W.Cameron
McDonald
Whe lan
Power
Drysdale
Huble

wW.0. gameron

j CHARITIES OOMMITTEE, REPORT FEBRUARY.
Read report Charities Committee for the month of Feb-

-5 0 O-




March Bth., 1934.

|

|

?uary showing the number of inmates in the City Home
?o be 309 and in the Tuberculosis Hospital 40.

| | |
| Halifax,
To His Worship the Mayor .

| and Members of City Council.

?entlemen, :

| The Charities Committee met this day and beg to sub-
mit the following report. Members present The Chalrman,
l}ldermen Daw, Sanford, McDonald and Gastonguay.

|
CITY HOME, SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT, FEBRU 924
NUMBER OF INMATES 308. .

|

. The Superintendent?s report shows that during the
month of February 1934 there were l4 pdrsons admitted
into the City Home, 8 were discharged and 4 died. Qf
the number admitted 4 were chargeable to the Provinoe
and 10 to the City. The total number of inmates
February 29th. 1924 was 308, made up of 174 men, 139
women and 6 children. On.the same date last year
there were 188 men, 124 woumen and 68 children, a total
of 318. , .

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL, SUPERINTENDENT 'S REPORT, FEBRUARY
1934, NUMBER OF PATIENTS 40. B

The Superintendent®s report shows that during the
month of February 1924, there were 8 patients admitted
into the City Tuberculosis Hospital, 3 men, 3 wamen
Lnd 2 ohildren, 2 women were discharged and 3 men and
1 woman died, The total number of patients February
29th., 1924, was 40, made up of 30 men, 18 women and 2
children. .On the same date last year there were 18
men, 14 women and 3 children, & total of 323.

H. S. OOLWELL, - |
Chairman.

E‘i led °

| IEIREg, THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES,

Read report Committee of Firewards covering report

bf the Chief of the Fire Department xe Fires their ocaus-
|
Le and losges <during the month of February 1924

| Committee Room,
| City Hall,
Maroh 5, 1924.

&o Hig Worship the Mayor
" md City Counolle

Gentlemen,

At o meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this

-5 0 1-




.M&rOh Gth., 1924.

| X, the attached report of the Chief of the Fire Depart-
feht in re Fires their causes and losses for the month

f February 1924 was submitted, approved and ordered to

e sent to the City Councll for its information.

i

o
b
|
|

H. W. CAMERON,
. Chairman.

Office Chief Fire Department,
' March 5, 1934.

Board of Firewards. .

Gentlemen, |

Herewith I make the following report for the month

of Rebruary during which there were 31 alarms of fire

from the following causes:-

Chimneys 14, overheated stove pipes 5, careless
smoking &, burning grass 1, smoke 3. unknown 1, combuss
tion 3, careless useé matches 1, electric iron 1,
ximdl¥n g too near stove l.

Property at risk $ 861,766.00

Insurance losses $32,8334 37
Logses not insured o 3,110,00 $35,942.37

J. W. CHURCHILL,
Chief He Fo D,

| Filed.

1 STREET FAIR, HALIFAX INFANTS' HOME,
Read letter from the Hallfax Infents' Home asking for

permission 1o nold a Stréet Falr similar to that held in

hsaa; on August 6th. 7th. and 8th. of this year.

Halifax, Maroh 6th., 1924.
To the City Oouncil.

Gentlemen,
On behalf of the Halifax Infante' Home, we desire to

make applicatlion to your body for the prieilege of hold-
ing & street fair similar to that held in 1923. Ve
would like, if possible, to have dates of August 6th.,
mih. and Bth. for this purpose end the location previous-
ly given us on South Park Street petween Spring Garden
Roed and Sackville Street. .

It is unnecessary %o draw to the attention of your
Council the financial diffioulties with which we have
+to deal, and we are sure that this request will have

',your aympathetic consideration.

| Charlotte Molnnes,
. President.

| —5037-




| March 6th., 1924.

ﬁ‘ ‘élved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Oolwéll,
-~ n
JhﬂyﬂJ that the apvlication be granted. Motion passed.

1“"0

| }WATER METER BILL - #2236 HOLLIS STREET,

Read report Oommittee on Works and City Engineer. re
Water Meter Bill property of A. M. Bell & Company, #2236

Holllis Street.

City Works Office,

- March 5, 1924.
To the City Counocll.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held February
;27th. 1924, the City Englneer submitted a report on water
meter bill property #2336 Hollis Street 1or period ending
March 1023, $46.58, and September 1923, $77.68.

No reduoction was recommended in the report, but af-
ter disocussion it was decided to recommend to Councll
that the bill for September 1923, viz., $77.68, be re-

duced one=third.

A. F. MESSERVEY
Clerk of Works.

City lngiheer’a Office,
February 25, 1924.

F. W. W, Doane, Esd.,
City Engineer,
City.

|

Sir

i * ¢ peg to report on the attached meter bills for the
premises %226 Hollis Street and claimed to be excessive,
'that the veriod covered by the bill is for the year end-
ing September 1923, The bill for the firet half of the
vear being $46.58, and the last hall $77.,88, which includes

$2,00 meter rental for each half year. The readings of

the meter during the period complained of were as follows:i-
1922 19233 ~
September 558,000 ~ January 707,300
October 578,300 February 871,400 over read ;
November - Meter covered ggou%d be ;gg,ggg |
December 856,000 ro , |
o0 ! Aoril 141,900 (N) |
| May o

June 1143,700

July 1174,900

August -

Sentember

1184,900

There was an extremely large consumption in April and

-5 0 3~

i
|

; .



Maroh 6th., 1924.

|
|
1
!
i

: | ;
the owner was notified of it and evidently steps were taken
to remedy this as the oonsumption for the remainder of the

|
year was low.

} I am unable at this time to decide the cause of

this large consunption and can only assume that there was
burst in the pipes or that the taps were allowed to run.

The half yearly bills for the last three years at
hese premises have been as follows:-

fa—ct——®

921 1923 1923
T —_— ——
roch § 4.36 $67.93. $46 .58
September 13.80 27,96 77.68
There are three taps and two oclosets within the
premises.
Ags I have no doubt the water was used or wasted

lin the premises, I am unable to recommend any reduction
in the bill.

H. W. JOHNSTON,
Asst. City Engineer.

’;M’JV// Moved by Alderman Finlay, gseconded by Alderman
,z,ﬂj lﬂ;ﬁéblsy, that the report of the Committee on Works be ad-

6 (s w/:lf‘v’bpted. Motion passed.

- qpl é
e TER METER BILL «l12-14 GERRISH STREET

Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer

}e Water Meter Bill pfoperty of Mrs. Melinda Boutiller -

412-14 Gerrish Street.

City Works Office,
March 5, 1924.

To the City Council.

Gentlemeﬁé a meeting of the Works Committee helg Febru%rz
| e City Engineer submitted a revort on wa e
20th, 1924, th Y ob #112-114 Gerrish Street for year

meter bills for premises ! |
ending March 1932, $44.13, and March 1923, $23.44.

No reduction was reoomgegded in thed?ggozttggt
disoussion it was decided to recommen a
gfiirfor year ending March 19233, vize, $4412, be reduced

one-third. A. F. MESSERVEY,
‘ Glerk of Works.

E City Engineer's Office,
| February 30, 1934.

F.W.W,Doane,Esde,
City Englneer,
City.

-5 0 4~




» o

200872
/’/:;ood./ Motion zueed.

=¥

4

ot

March 6th., 1824,

>N

Sir,
I beg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #112-114 Gerrigh Street and oclaimed to be ex-
cessive, that the period complained of is for each of
ne years ending March 1932 and 1923, the bill for the
ormer veing $44.12 and for the latter $33.24. A
eter was installed in these premises on March 1931, the

onthly consumption from that date until March 1923
was a8 follows:- |

1921 ‘ 1932
Y 111, 500 January 290,600 - 36,900
une Covered February 314,300 33,700 iN)
July 115,000 - 3,500 Maroch 333, 100 17,800 (N)
August 185,400 70,400 April 350, 900 18, 800
September 191,400 16,000 May 368, 300 17,300
October 238,100 38,700 June 390,900 22, 700
govember 346,400 18,300 July 401,900 11,000
ecember 263,700 17, 300 August 405, 400 3,500
September 409,800 4, 200
1933 October 414, 300 4,700
November 418,600 4,300
January- 430, 800 7,400 December 423,400 4,800
February 440,800: 10,000 ) . .

March 448, 300 7, 500

It will be noticed that there was a large consumption
from the installation of the meter until June 1923, after
which time, it was reduced considerably. Notices of the
large consumption we=e gent the owner in December 1921 and
February and March 1923. It would appear from these rec-
ords that the large amount of water was wasted on these
premises dquring the first fifteen months after the install-

ation of the meter.
T am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill.
H, W. JOHNSTON,
Asst. City Engineer.
/ Moved by Alderman Finlay, geconded by Alderman

ubley, that the report of the Committee on Works be adopt-

ATER METER BILL - #48 FALKLAND STREET,

Read revort Committee on Works and City Englneer re

Water Metexr Bill property of W. W. Bobbitt, 48 Falkland

Street.

City Works Offioce,
Maroh 5th., 1934

To the Oity Council.
Gent lemen,

At s meeting of the Works Committee held February

-5 0 b-




March 8th., 1924,

27th., 1934, the City Engineer submitted a report on
water meter bill for #48 Falkland Street for half
year ending March 1923, amounting to $46.45.

No reduction was recommended in the report, but
the Committee after going into the circumstances de-
cided to recommend to the Council that a reduction be
made of one-third of the amount of the blll.

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer's Offioce,
February 20, 1924.

F, W, W, Doane, Egq., |

City Enginner,

City.

Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water pill for the
oremises #48 Falkland Street and olaimed to be exoess-
ive, that the bill is for the half year ending March
192% and amounts to $46.45, The records show the fol-
lowing readingse and consumption during this period.

1923 1923
Sentember 34,400~ 2,000 January 106,600-72,300 W.C.W. (N
October unoccupled February225,800 119,300

November unoccupied March 373,600 46,800
December locked |

It will be noticed that the premises were unoccupied
and no reading of the meter could be taken during October,
November and December. The January reading shows a ocon-
gumption for these months of 72,200 gallons. A oloset was
found wasting and the owner was notified but apparently
no steps were taken t0 remedy oconditions, as the congunmp t-
jon in February was 118,200 and in March 48,800, An in-
gpeotion of the premises on February 7th, of this year
showed that the pives vurst in the cellar and the tenant
stated that water was allowed to run to waste.

I cannot recommend any reduction in the bllle

H, W. JOHNSTON,
Assistant Olty Englineer.

el Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Aldermen Hubley,

#nat the report of the Comnittes on Works be adopted.

e M,NW
BM'} Motion passe}.
WATER METER BILL - 16 MAY STREET.

Resd report Committee on works and City Engineer re
Water Metef Bill property of Artmur Cullymore, #16 May

Street. | -5 0 8-

.......l !




March 6th., 1924.

City Works Office,
| March 5, 1924.

To the City Counocil.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held February
20th., 1934, the City Engineer submitted a report on
vater meter bill premlses #16 May Street for half
year ending March 1933, $38.723+

lio reduction was recommended in the report, but
nfter disoussion it was decided to recommend to Coun-
oil that a reduotion of one=third of the amount be
made « _

"A. F., MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

01ty Engineerts Offloce,
February 30th., 1924.

F QW‘WQDO&no d EBQu )
City Englneer,
City.

Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #16 May Street and olaimed to be excessive,
that the bill is for the half year ending March 1928
and amounts to $38.72. The records show the following
readings and oonsumption during the period complained

of .
1922
September = 59,400 - 7,100
October . 87,600 . 8,300 |
‘ - November 79,300 12,600 Pipe burst (N)
’ | December 87,800 8,600
| 1033 |
January 130,300 43,400 (N)
February 180,800 50,800
| Maroh 83,000 23, 000
. The large consumption took place during the winter
monthe. The owner was notified in January of this large
‘consumption but apprently no steps were taken to pre-
tven’c it, I am unable to recommend any reduction in the
bille :
i H. W. JOHNSTON,
| Asslistant City Englineer.
-/
w*’i::/ Moved by Alderman Finlay, gseconded by Alderman Hubley,
/ | | -
bw*1 ;tﬂht'the peport of the Committee on Works be adopted.
C, | | . ,
v M’WMotion passed.

cﬁw”*Jk -5 0 7-

R AR



Maroch 6th., 19%4.

2

WATER METER BILL = #23 ALMON STREET,

Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer

re Water Meter Bill property of Mrs. Maude MoGrath, #22
Almon Street. | |

0ity Workts Offioce,
| Merch 5, 1924.

To the Olity Council.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held February
27th. 1923, the Oity Engineer submitted a report on water
meter bill for #22 Almon Street fér year ending September

1923, amounting to $39.04.

" No reduction was recommended in the report, but
after discussion the Committee deolded to recommend %o
Oouncil that the bill be reduced one-third.

A, F, MESSERVEY
Clerk of'Works.

° [ ]
L] L]

Oity Engineerts Offioce,
February 22nd., 1924

F. W. W. Doane, Esq.,
;Oity Engineer,
cith _

Sir,,

I peg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #23 Almon Street and olaimed t0 be exoessive,
that the perlod covered by the bill is for the year
ending September 1933. The half yearly bill to March is
$18.90 and to September $20.14s The readings and oon-

" lgumption at these premises. during the period complained

of was as follows:i-

1923
Septepber 89,800 = 3,800

October 93,700 , 3,900
Ngvember 103;400 10:700 W.C.W,

December Out ...

! ?g
‘Jgnuary 136,880 33,400 W, 0, W, (N)
February 166,800 30, 000 do

: 179,300 32,800  do
fﬁ%ﬁf? 209,000 28,700  do
May 966,300 46,300  do
June 263,100 .7,800
July 287,000 3,900

Au st 273, 200 5’ 300
oubex 275,000 3,800

1t wili‘be notioed that there was & large consimpi-

| loset wasting
ry to May 1923, due partly toa ©
3;:2 ;:ggliazgatips running;.’notioes were sent in each of

5



Mzrch 6th., 1924.

These monthe.

The owner of the property informs me that in her
opinion, the waste by the tenant was deliberate, as he

,adﬁbeon glven notice to quit, owing to non payment of
rent. S ,

H. W. JOHNSTON,
Agst. City Engineer.

-/ Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

o] _. o . q o
.&4#;z”ﬁ7 ./'rhbley, that the report of the Commlttee on Works be

o&‘”’b’r

" '/ 'deoptod. Mot 1 on passed.

(LR

2 AMENDMENT TO §TBEET ORDINANCE,
Read report Committee on Works covering letter of
R, H, Murray, Esq., President of the Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty, recommending the passing of an

L mendment to the Street Ordinance compelling truckmen to

carry a Blook for the use of Vehicles, on the wheels,

broceeding up bills with 1loaded teams.

Oity Work's Offioce,
" March 5, 1924.
To the City Council. _ | o

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held February
27th,, 1924, His Worship the Mayor submitted an acknow-
ledgment from the President of the Soclety for the Prev-
ention of Cnuelty in re suggestion that a by-law compell-
ing truckmen to ocarry & block for use under the wheels
when prooceeding up hills with loaded teams be prepared.

it wes suggested to reoommend to Council that an
Ordinance be proggred to cover eame,with the intentlion
that teame shall provide & aultaple Block for both winter

and summer worke
The letter from the Society is attached hereto.

A. FL MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

]
[

Halifax,

. February 23, 1924,

John Murphy, Esq., Mayor, | o
Halifax, Ne Se |

|
i

, ~509-

i
i
:

_




Maroch 6th,, 1924,

Dear Mr. Murphy,

Thanks very much for your letter of February
1st« I think as you suggest that a By-law compd 1-
ng Truckmen to carry a blook is a good cne, and 1
pinocerely hope that you may be able to get Mr. Bell
to draw up such an enactment.

R, H. MURRAY,
President.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman
//ﬁ.éley, that the report be referred to the City Soliocitor

S ~t0 prepare an amendment to the Ordinance and to submit

k}w;-’ the same to thie Czynoil. Motion passed.

SEWER__APPROPRIATION,

Read report Committee on Works re Sewer Approp-

riation covering report of the Assistent City Engineer.

See Reports Pages 498 and 499.

‘Fileds

JRATER METERS, REPORT ON BY CITY ENGINEER. _

Read report Committee on Works covering report
of the Oity Englneer as asked for by Aldermen Power in
the City Council. - . -

) Oity Works Offioce,

| Maroch 5, 1934s
To the City Councll. ' . o

Gent lemen,

At o meeting of the Works Committee held March
5th., 1924, the City ngineer submitted a report on
Minute of .Council January 21st. 1924 re water meters,

a oopy of whioh is attached hereto. .

Said report was ordered sent to Council for
it informatione. . . |

A, F. MESSERVEY,

| ~ Olerk of Works.

Oity Engineer's Offioe,
" Maroh S5th., 19%4.

Hig Worship the Mayor.
Sir,

- 510 -




March 6th., 1924.

I beg to report on the questions asked by Alderman
Power in the City Council in reference to meters.

The number of meters installed in the City is

9,300, The first installations were made thirty-five

to forty years ago and a more recent heavy installation,
fifteen and three years ago. The meters are installed

on every service pipe. The number of complaints receiv-
d respecting the amount oharged for water used through
eters, adjusted by the City Council on the recommend-
tion of the Works Committee, is 282 in the last 10

ears, out of aboxt 150,000 accounts. The complaints

re made not because the meters are bad, but because

hey are good, and register the water passing through
hem. In each oase the meter is tested and in most cases
hey reglster accurately, but in some cases where they
ave been in service for some time, they register a small
ercentage under the correct amount. |

In reply to the question "Bhat number of meters each
nwinter have been destroyed and replaced?™ The answer

a: There has been one meter only condemned since 1808,
hich means that no meters have been destroyed in any
one year since that time. The damage done by frost if
ny, is usually the breaking of the bottom, whioch 18
eplaced at a very moderate cost. The average ocost of
epairing last yoar was forty<two cents per meter.

The question, "What recommendatimm, if any, ocan be
"madd either to abolish the use of meters or Yo inorease
ntheir use"™ I do not know of any means which can be
dopted which would give the City a gervice that the met-
rs have given and at the same moderate cost. The meters
ave cost about $180,000 The additicnal annual oost
or meintenance and reading of meters is about $20, 000+«

f the ms ters had not been put in, it would have been
psolutely necessary to provide a new source of supply to
ive water enough to enable the cltizens of Halifax %0
eep up the waste of water whioch they were pouring into
+he harbor every day. The cost would have been at pres-
nt prices, not less than $3, 000, 000, or an additional
nnual charge Bor interest and sinking fund alone, of not
ess than $150,000s The additional oos% would have been
de up by taxes on the people of Halifax and adding the
dditional cost of maintenance, it would have nearly
oubled the water taxes. On the other hand, a comparison
between one season vefore the installation of meters and
one after to illustrate what the meters have done,is as

.follows:-

In 1905, whioh up to that time wae our driest year,

and before the me ters were installed, Long Lake was

nearly eight and a half feet, and there were
%:ggnfgggnand & %alf inches &f water in the gatehause.

This City wa ‘ °
on beoause if a fire had broken out,
B 8te oue oonflagratteg no water to overcome it. Even in

there would have s common ocourence after a fire

ons it was
zzétggrznei%:m in the newspapers that the Flire Department

did not have gufficient water. In 1931, a drier year than
1905, and the very driest on record, while towns all

-511-~-




March 6th., 1924.

through the Province were in grave trouble from the drought,
Halifax had no reason to worry as there was still an ample
eupply in the lakes due to no other cause than the install-
tion of meters which stopped the unnecessary consumption.

%% Any overflow that 1s seen at the lakes is during
& wet season. Both the high service lakes and the low
ervice lakes can hold all the water that runs into them
n afgéaeon like 1921, and at such dry times they do not
rver oW

| The quarmity of water that ls avallable for use
in this City is that quantity only which is produced in dry
eriods and no hydraulic enginear would be reckless and
ﬁrresponsible enough to estimate more than a dry year
eild of the watershed.

I am satisfied from the abundant evidences which
e have had during the last ten years that there is no
nreasonable leakage in the underground pipes. We make
thorough exadination every six wmonths, and in addition,
the substantial increase in pressure which can be found
ow et the hydrants all over the City and which is noted
y the firemen is proof that underground leakage is at a
minimum. We not only have no complaints from the firemen
now, but complaints are received at this office that the
bressure is too heavy for the plumbing in the houses to
‘Efandn Such complaints as are received respectiing the
eters are not from people owning and living in thelr own
ouses, because such pecple as a rule do not want the
eters removed. Complaints come from other property own-
rs, who through neglect to take proper care of thelr
ylumbing or in oonsequence of the character of the build-
ing which they own, allow more water to pass through the

meter than is needed leglitimately.

F. W. W. DOANE, |
City Engineer.

Report is ordered to be filed and ooples sent to the

Aldermen.

)' HOUSING OOMMI SSION, RES NATION S, M OOKFIE
Read resignation S. M. Brookfield, Esq., from the Chair-

hanship of the Halifax Housing Commieslone.

Halifax, December 21lst., 1923.

E To His Worship the Mayor,
Ha1ifax, N. S

My dear Mayor,
I hereby resign the Chairmanship of the Halifax Hous-
ing Commission %0 take immediate effect.

Thanking you for the courtesy you have extended %o

me at all times.
I remain,

Yours very truly,
SAMUEL M. BROOKFIELD.

-512 -

R R




March 6th., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Fihlay, seconded by Alderman Whitman,
that the resignation bve accepted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Power,
that George W. Hensley, Esq., be appolnted to fill the

3—4{ anoy on the Commiesion caused by the resignation of Mr;

3)’,73’“:);@/) i;jookfieldo Motion passed.
b

(,w NOTICE OF MOTION RE CITY MANAGER,

[ —3

Read Notice of Motion submitted by Alderman Power
at a meeting of the City Counocil held on the 7th. of Feb-
ruary 1924 in re appointment of City Manager and the
resignation of members &f the Uity Counoil and City off-

icials.

(a) THAT in the opinion of this Council legislation
hould be prepared and presented to the Legislature
hioh will endow the oity council with the power, at
te option, of appointing a city manager who would be
harged with complete executive authority, wi th res-
yonsibility to the Mayor and City Council, in regard
o all matters of ocity administration.

0

(b) THAT this Counoil is of the opfnion that for the
urpose of enabling the Council to thoroughly revise
nd reorganize the administration of city affairs, in-
roduce the reforms and changes recommended by the
eports of Prioce, Waterhouse & Company, and establish
effective system of administration, all olty off-
cials should co=-operate with the Oouncil by forthwith
anding in thelr resignations 80 as to give the Coun- .
bil a free hand in the making of readjustments; and
he Oouncil hereby requests clty offiocials to comply
ith this recommendation, and that 1f legislation be
ecessary in this matter such legislation be prepared
or presentation to the Leglslature jmmediately after

ts opening.

(¢) THAT this Council ig of the opinion that every
pember thereof should resign his seat for the purpose
of leaving it entirely in the nands of citizen tax
ayers 10 elect a new Council that will be charged

ith the regponeibilities of 1ntroducing the reform
nich the reporis of Price, Waterhouse Company re-
sommend; and that whatever legislation may be necessary
for this purpose pe prepared and presented to the

leglslature immediately after its openinge

The same is taken up and oonsidered Clause by
Clause.
-5 1 &

|

_




March 6th., 1924,

Clause (a) read.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
Bissett, that this oclause be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Munnis, second~-
ed by Aldermen Whitman, that the oonsideration of this
clause be deferred to this day twelve months.

| By unanimous consent of Council and of the
"geconder", Alderman Munnis withdraws his amendment.

‘The Motion to adopt the olause is put and lost

% voting for the Motion and 14 agalnst it as follows:-
For the Motion:- Against it:-

Alderman Power. Alderman Colwell
Whi tman
Munnis
Finlay
Sanford
Bissgett
Gast onguay
H,W,Cameron
McDonald
Whe 1lan
Drysdale
Hubley
W.0,0ameron
Daw.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

CﬁS;vW\Clause (b) read.
1, Wi
blw

Bigsett, that this olause pe adopted. Motion put and
lost, 2 voting for the same and 13 against 1t as follows:-

wor the wotioni- Against 1t:-

Power Alderman Colwell
Alderman D:$? ’ Whitman

Munnis
Finlay
Sanford
Biggett
Gaat onguay
H,W.Cameron
| | McDonald

| ~ Whe lan

: Drysdale

| Hubley

| W.0.Cameron.

-5 1 4~




March 6th., 1924.

\
|

Clause (o) read.
|

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Bissett, that'this Clause pass. Motion put
and lost, 3 voting for the same and 12 against 1t as
follows: -

For the Motion:- Against 1ti-

Alderman Power, Alderman Colwell,
W.0.Cameron, Whitman,
Daw. Munnis,

Finlay,
Sanford,
gissett,

ast onguay,
H.W.Oagggon,
McDonald,
Whe lan,
Drysdale,
Hubley.

"DAYLIGHT _SAVING™

Alderman Daw submits the following res-
olution:-

RESOLVED that Legialétion be obtained at the vpresent sess-
jon of the Legislature, 10 take & Plebiscite on the quest-
ion of substituting Daylight Saving time for the presen’
Atlentio Standard time during the months of May, June, July
Auguet and September 1934 and thereafter.

1 That further action by Council be deferred until the Oiti-
| zens have expressed thelr wishes by such Plebiscite, such
Plebisolte to be taken on 24th. April 1924, in oonnectlion

with Civic Eleotionas.

Moved by Aldermen Daw, geoonded by Alder-

man Drysdale. Resolution put and passed, 9 voting for

the same and 6 against it as follows: ~

|

For the Motlon:- Against it:-

E Alderman Bissett Alderman Colwell

| Gast onguay Whitman

| H,W,Cameron Munnis
MoDonald Finlay
Power Sanford

| Drysdale Whelan

:(/ Hubley

| WW,0.Cameron

'dk;yéy Daw .
0 !

Ld“) é -5 1 b=




March 6th., 1924.

{

SCHOOL ASSEMBLY HALLS,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Power,
that the Commissioners of Public Schools be requested

to extend the privilege to the Mayor and Aldermen of the
vge of the Assembly Halls of the Public Schools for the

| Curpose of holding meetings for the discussion of matt-
rs pertaining to Civic affairs, and that, if necessary,
the Commissioners apply to the Legislature for Leglslat-

ion necessary to carry this application into effect.

Motion passed.
’/zuﬂ* «/}

d ! OITY MANAGER,
ol e ;,M'p
Aumfj%ff;~ Read letter G. MoL. Daley, Seoretary Halifax Rate-

payers' Asscolation, covering Resolution passed at a

meeting of that Association in re appointment of Oity

Manager.

Hall fax,
February 9, 1934.

Hig Worship the Mayor, .

City Hall, City.

Dear Sir,

I have been instructed by the Halifax Ratepayers
Agsociation to ask you %o present to the City Counocil
the followlng resolution passed at a meeting of the As-
goolation last night held in the Board of Trade rooms.

The Resolution is as follows:-

WHEREAS the present Mayor and City Council
have been successful 1n revealing a true
statement of the Oity's oondltion, a matt-
er for whioh they are to be very highly
commended,;

WHEREAS the Ratepayers Association of Hall-
fax, after oareiul investigation, are of the
opinion that the Counocil Manager form of

olvic government would be in the best inter-

ests of Hallfax;

THEREFORE be 1%t resolved that the Hallfax
Ratepayers Assoclation petition the Council
| to take whatever aotion is necessary for

| the speedy adoption of this system in order

-5 1 6=~

o | |




March 6th., 1924.

that the benefits of the Independent Auditor's
report may be realized.

i Thanking you in antioivation of your
attention to this matter, I am,

Yours very truly,

G. MCL. DALEY,
Secretary.

|
|
|

that the Ratepayers Association be notified of the action
of this Council on this subject. Passed.

ESTIMATES, .

CITY HOME and TUBERCULOSIS
HOSPITAL.

submits the Estimates for the ensuing year for the City
Home and Tuberoculosis Hospital. |

! Referred to the Finance Committee.

!

| Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman

whitman, that the Council now adjourn. Motion passed.
|

' LISI'OE HEADLINES.

Tax Exemption | | 483
Worka Department Acocounts 282
General Aogoun:sA unﬁ; 454
, e Departmen (e Je 1)

Et:y Hgge & Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts 223
Cardens Accounts | | 487
' Health Board Accounts 488
Oity Prison Acowunts | 489
Police Accounts 490
Libraryd:o:ogggzt 491

ependen | .
gﬁ%epﬂearing-N.S.Trimways ? igwgr Co.Ltd. 2g§z
1gsion Appropriadtio

ggg:tggsgggﬁagnuation Re fund-Mrs.Lovett and Mre.T ough 232
Reserve F%nd Tgigaggg 00 408
| e Loan . )

gg::i:%es Oommittée,.Report February ggg
Fires, their causes and losses 501
Byreet Facss Halifagzggfgngging?;eet 5@3‘

- Q

yaterdgeter Bill 112+~114 Gerrish Street 504
do 48 Falkland Street 505
| do 16 May Street ; 508
i .do 22 Almon Street ggg
Amendment to Street Ordinance

-5 1 7=

Moved by Aldermen Power, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

Alderman Colwell, Chairman of the Charities Committee,|




- March 8th,, 1924.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

Water Meters, Report on by Oity Englneer 510
Housing Comnission, resignation 8. M. Brookfield 513
Notice of Motion re City Manager 513
"Daylight saving" 515
City Manager 516
Eatimaxes, City Home & Tuberculosis Hospital 517

i

Council adjourned 10.20 o'cloock.

H. S. RHINDy
Agsistant City Clerk.

-518-




